
BROOKHAVEN SCIENCE ASSOCIATES, LLC 

BROOKHAVEN NATIONAL LABORATORY

and

LOCAL UNION 2230 of the

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD 
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT 

8-1-06 TO 7-31-09

between



Printed at authorized Federal Printing Plant, 
Brookhaven National Laboratory, 

Upton, New York



�

Th�s Contract �s made and  
entered �nto as of July 31, 2006,  
by and between BROOKHAVEN  
SCIENCE ASSOCIATES, LLC,  
Brookhaven Nat�onal Laboratory,  
Upton, New York, �ts successors  
and ass�gns, here�nafter called “the  
Laboratory,” and LOCAL UNION  
2230 of the INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF  
ELECTRICAL WORKERS,  
here�nafter called “the Un�on.” 



��

Contents

Article I Recognition
1.01 Un�on Recogn�t�on: ............................................. 1
1.02 Laboratory Recogn�t�on: .................................... 1
1.03 Defin�t�on of Employees: .................................... 1
1.04 No D�scr�m�nat�on: ............................................ 1

Article II Union security and Checkoff
2.01 Un�on Secur�ty: .................................................. 2
2.02 W�thhold�ng of Dues: ......................................... 2

Article III Wages and Job Classifications
3.01 Wage Rates: ........................................................ 3
3.02 Job Class�ficat�ons: ............................................ 3
3.03 Job Analys�s Comm�ttee: ................................... 4
3.04 Overscale Employees: ........................................ 6
3.05 Promot�ons:......................................................... 6
3.06 Temporary Ass�gnments: .................................. 6

Article IV Hours of Work
4.01 Workweek: .......................................................... 7
4.02 Workday: ............................................................. 7
4.03 Not�ce of Change �n Schedule: .......................... 7
4.04 Overt�me Hours: ................................................ 8
4.05 Report�ng Allowance: ........................................ 8
4.06 Call-In and Short Not�ce Schedule Change: .... 9
4.07 Prem�um Sh�ft Hours: ....................................... 9
4.08 Appl�cat�on of Prem�um T�me: .........................10
4.09 D�str�but�on of Overt�me Hours: ......................10
4.10 Holdover Guarantee: ........................................ 11
4.11 Overt�me Meal Per�od: ..................................... 11
4.12 Per�od of Emergency Operat�onal Status: ...... 11
4.13 Saturday and Sunday Prem�um: .................... 12
4.14 Overt�me Pay — 6 to 2 Schedule: ..................... 12
4.15 Sh�ft Overlap: ................................................... 12
4.16 Clean Up Prem�um: ......................................... 13

Article V Holidays
5.01 Des�gnated Hol�days: ....................................... 13
5.02 Appl�cable Rules:................................................14

Article VI Vacations
6.01 Durat�on: .......................................................... 15



���

6.02 Select�on of Vacat�on: ........................................16
6.03 Accumulat�on of Vacat�on Cred�ts: ..................17
6.04 Payment: ............................................................17
6.05 D�sab�l�ty on Vacat�on: .....................................17

Article VII sick Leave
7.01 Pol�cy and Appl�cat�on: .....................................17
7.02 Accumulat�on of S�ck Leave: ........................... 18
7.03 Protracted Illness:............................................ 18
7.04 Compensat�on Awards and S�ck Leave: .......... 18
7.05 Med�cal Cert�ficate: .......................................... 19
7.06 Appl�cat�on of S�ck Leave Charges: ................ 19
7.07 Not�ce: ............................................................... 19
7.08 Dental and Med�cal V�s�ts: .............................. 19
7.09 Nonpayment: .................................................... 20
7.10 Supplemental Payments: ................................. 20
7.11 S�ck Fam�ly Member: ....................................... 21

Article VIII Authorized Absence with Pay
8.01 Death Leave: ..................................................... 21
8.02 Select�ve Serv�ce Procedure: ........................... 21
8.03 M�l�tary Leave: ................................................ 21
8.04 Jury Duty: ........................................................ 22
8.05 Volunteer F�refighters: .................................... 22

Article  IX Insurance, Retirement and other Benefits
9.01 Employee Welfare: ............................................ 22
9.02 Benefit Plans Changes:.................................... 23
9.03 Payment on Ret�rement: .................................. 23
9.04 Temporary Employees: .................................... 23
9.05 Severance Pay: ................................................. 24
9.06 Cont�nuat�on of Pr�v�leges: .............................. 25
9.07 Supply of Tools: ................................................ 25

Article  X seniority
10.01 New and Present Employees: ........................ 26
10.02 Defin�t�ons — As used here�n: ........................ 26
10.03 Appl�cat�on: ..................................................... 27
10.04 Term�nat�on of Sen�or�ty: .............................. 29
10.05 Sen�or�ty of Un�on Officers: ........................... 29

Article  XI Leave of Absence
11.01 Leave of Absence for Illness: ......................... 29
11.02 Leave of Absence W�thout Pay: ..................... 30



�v

11.03 Leave of Absence for Un�on Officers: ............ 30

Article  XII Grievances and their Adjustment
12.01 Rules of Gr�evance Procedure: .......................31
12.03 Term�nat�on by D�scharge:............................ 33
12.04 D�sc�pl�nary Warn�ngs: ................................. 33
12.05 Temporary Absence From Work: .................. 34
12.06 Informat�on: ................................................... 34

Article  XIII Miscellaneous
13.01 Prov�s�on for Safety of Employees: ................ 34
13.02 Laboratory Secur�ty: ..................................... 36
13.03 Informat�on to the Un�on: ............................. 36
13.04 Not�ces: ........................................................... 36
13.05 Informat�on of the Contract: ......................... 36
13.06 Use of Bullet�n Boards:.................................. 36
13.07 Class�fied Data: .............................................. 37

Article  XIV strikes
14.01 Un�on Obl�gat�on: ........................................... 37
14.02 Unauthor�zed Str�kes: ................................... 37
14.03 Lockouts: ......................................................... 37

Article  XV Duration Amendment
15.01 Term: ............................................................... 38
15.02 Separab�l�ty of Prov�s�ons: ............................ 38

Appendix A
Manual Labor Grades and Rates............................. 39
Effect�ve July 31, 2006 ............................................. 39
Effect�ve July 30, 2007 ............................................. 39
Effect�ve August 4, 2008 .......................................... 40

Appendix B
Manual Class�ficat�ons and Labor Grades .............. 41

Appendix C 
NonManual Class�ficat�ons and Rates .................... 43
Effect�ve July 31, 2006 ............................................. 43
Effect�ve July 30, 2007 ............................................. 44
Effect�ve August 4, 2008 .......................................... 45

Appendix D Firefighters 
Effect�ve July 31, 2006 ............................................. 46
Effect�ve July 30, 2007 ............................................. 46



v

Effect�ve August 4, 2008 .......................................... 46

Appendix e 
Standards of Apprent�cesh�p ....................................51

Appendix F 
Photography & Graph�c Arts D�v�s�on
Effect�ve July 31, 2006
Effect�ve July 30, 2007 ............................................. 60
Effect�ve August 4, 2008 .......................................... 61

eXHIBIt “A” 
Laboratory Letter on Overt�me D�str�but�on  ........ 63

eXHIBIt “B”
D�v�s�on of Funct�ons between Un�t and  
non-Un�t .................................................................... 63
Letter of Understand�ng .......................................... 69

eXHIBIt “D”
Re: Dav�s-Bacon Work .............................................. 71

Signature Pages ......................................................72

Index .......................................................................... 74



v�



1

ARtICLe I 
ReCoGnItIon

1.01 Union Recognition:
The Laboratory recogn�zes the Un�on cert�fied by the 

Nat�onal Labor Relat�ons Board on November 19, 1948 
(Case No. 2-RC-445), on March 28, 1969 (Case No. 29-RC-
1181), and on January 8, 1979 (Case No. 29-RC-4407) as 
clar�fied on June 6, 1979 (Case No. 29-UC-125), and on 
June 20, 1986 (Case No. 29-RC-6624) as the exclus�ve 
barga�n�ng agent of all the employees covered by th�s 
Contract for the purpose of collect�ve barga�n�ng w�th 
respect to rates of pay, hours of work and other cond�-
t�ons of employment.

1.02 Laboratory Recognition:
The r�ght to manage the Laboratory and to d�rect the 

work�ng forces and operat�ons of the Laboratory subject to 
the express l�m�tat�ons of th�s Agreement, �s exclus�vely 
vested �n, and reta�ned by, the Laboratory.

1.03 Definition of Employees:
The term “employee” or “employees,” as used �n th�s 

Contract, shall �nclude all employees of Plant Eng�neer-
�ng, Central Shops, Procurement & Property Manage-
ment, F�refighters, Photography and Graph�c Arts sec-
t�on �n Informat�on Serv�ces D�v�s�on, and Staff Serv�ces 
(other than Travel and Hous�ng Offices), but shall not 
�nclude confident�al employees, profess�onal employees, 
and superv�sors on the monthly payroll.

1.04 No Discrimination:
There shall be no d�scr�m�nat�on aga�nst, �nterference 

w�th, or �nt�m�dat�on or coerc�on of any employee by the 
Laboratory management �nclud�ng superv�sors because 
of membersh�p or nonmembersh�p �n the Un�on, and 
the Un�on l�kew�se agrees that there shall be no d�s-
cr�m�nat�on aga�nst, �nterference w�th, or �nt�m�dat�on 
or coerc�on of any employee by the Un�on or any of �ts 
agents or members because of membersh�p or nonmem-
bersh�p �n the Un�on.

The prov�s�ons of th�s Contract shall apply to all 
employees covered by the Contract w�thout d�scr�m�-
nat�on �n regard to race, creed, color, sex, hand�cap or 
nat�onal or�g�n.



2

The part�es hereby agree to comply w�th all appl�cable 
federal laws and execut�ve orders perta�n�ng to nond�s-
cr�m�nat�on and equal opportun�ty �n employment, �n-
clud�ng all orders �ssued by the Office of Federal Contract 
Compl�ance. The part�es recogn�ze the legal requ�rement 
that the Laboratory, as a federal government contractor, 
have an affirmat�ve act�on program wh�ch �ncludes �n 
�ts goals and object�ves the recru�tment, employment, 
tra�n�ng and upgrad�ng of m�nor�ty, hand�capped and 
female employees.

ARtICLe II 
UnIon seCURIty AnD CHeCkoFF

2.01 Union Security:
All employees covered by th�s Contract shall rema�n 

members of the Un�on for the durat�on of th�s Contract. 
All add�t�onal employees h�red hereafter shall become 
members of the Un�on after a per�od of th�rty (30) days. 
Every new employee shall undergo a tr�al per�od of n�nety 
(90) days dur�ng wh�ch the Laboratory has the r�ght to 
d�scharge the employee.

2.02 Withholding of Dues:
On each payday the Laboratory shall deduct from 

the pay of each employee who �s a member of the Un�on 
and who has author�zed such deduct�on, Un�on dues 
as are cert�fied from t�me to t�me by the Un�on and are 
un�formly appl�cable.

The Laboratory shall also deduct, for each employee 
who has author�zed such deduct�on, an �n�t�at�on fee 
�n the amount cert�fied from t�me to t�me by the Un�on 
and �s un�formly appl�cable.

Such �nd�v�dual author�zat�ons shall be �n wr�t�ng on a 
form prov�ded for the purpose and shall not be revocable 
for a per�od of two (2) years or unt�l the exp�rat�on of 
th�s Contract, wh�chever �s the shorter per�od.

The Un�on shall subm�t to the Laboratory s�gned 
author�zat�ons from �ts members author�z�ng such 
deduct�ons not later than fifteen (15) days pr�or to the 
first payday of the first month �n wh�ch the deduct�ons 
are to be effect�ve.

All money so deducted by the Laboratory shall be 
transm�tted monthly to the person des�gnated by the 
Un�on to rece�ve such money.



3

The Pres�dent of the Un�on shall furn�sh the Labo-
ratory a cert�ficate show�ng the name and address of 
the duly author�zed offic�al of the Un�on to whom such 
money shall be transm�tted.

If an employee, as descr�bed �n th�s Art�cle, shall fa�l 
to obta�n and ma�nta�n membersh�p �n the Un�on as 
prov�ded above, the Laboratory shall w�th�n th�rty (30) 
days after rece�pt of wr�tten not�ce from the Un�on (the 
employee hav�ng been s�m�larly not�fied) d�scharge such 
employee that fa�ls to tender payment of �n�t�at�on fees 
and/or dues w�th�n the th�rty (30) day per�od.

The Un�on agrees to save the Laboratory harmless 
from any act�on or act�ons grow�ng out of these deduc-
t�ons or fa�lure to deduct, or d�scharge because of fa�lure 
to tender �n�t�at�on fees and/or dues commenced by any 
employee aga�nst the Laboratory.

The Un�on assumes full respons�b�l�ty for the d�spo-
s�t�on of the funds so deducted once they have been turned 
over to the Un�on as prov�ded above. Errors made by 
the Laboratory �n the deduct�ons and/or rem�ttance of 
mon�es under the prov�s�ons of th�s Contract shall not 
be subject to gr�evance.

ARtICLe III 
WAGes AnD JoB CLAssIFICAtIons

3.01 Wage Rates:
Effect�ve on the dates as spec�fied there�n, the wage 

scales for labor grades as set forth �n Append�x A and 
the wage scales for nonmanual class�ficat�ons as set 
forth �n Append�x C, the wage and salary scales as set 
forth �n Append�x F, are establ�shed as the base rates for 
employees covered by th�s Contract. Those employees 
who have atta�ned seven (7) years of sen�or�ty �n a spe-
c�fic class�ficat�on, shall rece�ve an add�t�onal 45 cents 
per hour. Once an employee atta�ns the aforement�oned 
prem�um, any change �n that employee’s class�ficat�on 
w�ll not result �n the loss of the prem�um. In determ�n-
�ng who qual�fies for the seven-year prem�um, lateral 
moves w�th�n the same D�v�s�on and moves w�th�n the 
same Class�ficat�on w�ll be cumulat�ve.

3.02 Job Classifications:
A schedule of ex�st�ng class�ficat�ons covered by th�s 

Contract �s set forth �n Append�ces B, C, D, E, and F, and 



4

made part of th�s Contract. In add�t�on, the current Salary 
and Wage Manual as �t perta�ns to job class�ficat�ons �n 
Append�ces B, C, D, E, and F, �nclud�ng the �ntroduct�on 
thereto, �s hereby made a part of th�s Contract. It �s rec-
ogn�zed that, from t�me to t�me, changes w�ll occur that 
may affect these class�ficat�ons. The Un�on recogn�zes 
the fact that the Laboratory w�ll cont�nue to have work 
performed �n an effic�ent and un�nterrupted manner; 
such recogn�t�on of effic�ency shall not be abused by the 
Laboratory.

The Laboratory accepts the fact that the ex�st�ng clas-
s�ficat�ons shall be respected and that work shall normally 
be performed w�th�n ex�st�ng class�ficat�ons. When �t �s not 
pract�cal for the work to be performed w�th�n an ex�st�ng 
class�ficat�on, the new work ass�gnment may cont�nue 
wh�le the Un�on and the Laboratory determ�ne the new 
job class�ficat�on and ver�fy the accuracy of the job de-
scr�pt�on, and a tentat�ve labor grade may be ass�gned to 
the work by the Laboratory, pend�ng final determ�nat�on 
by the Job Analys�s Comm�ttee. When changes �n work 
necess�tate chang�ng an ex�st�ng job descr�pt�on, the 
accuracy of the new job descr�pt�on w�ll be determ�ned 
and ver�fied by the Un�on and the Laboratory.

It �s understood that the job descr�pt�on cover�ng 
the class�ficat�on cannot pract�cally �nclude every duty 
performed by each employee but does �nclude the major 
elements �n each job.

It �s understood that superv�sory personnel w�ll not 
normally perform work covered by the class�ficat�ons 
l�sted �n Append�ces B and C, except �n cases of emer-
gency, or for purposes of �nstruct�ng employees, test�ng 
of equ�pment, or d�agnos�ng problems. “Emergency” as 
used here�n �s defined as “a sudden, generally unexpected 
occurrence or set of c�rcumstances demand�ng �mmed�ate 
act�on or any occurrence threaten�ng damage to person 
or property.”

There may be presented to the Job Analys�s Comm�ttee 
a cla�m that there has been a substant�al change �n the 
job content of an ex�st�ng job necess�tat�ng a change �n 
the labor grade to wh�ch such job �s ass�gned. The Com-
m�ttee shall proceed to cons�der the cla�m �n accordance 
w�th Sect�on 3.03 below.

3.03 Job Analysis Committee:
The Job Analys�s Comm�ttee shall cons�st of two (2) 



5

representat�ves of the Un�on and two (2) representat�ves 
of the Laboratory, wh�ch e�ther upon request of the 
Un�on or the Laboratory shall study and analyze any 
new job class�ficat�on based on a job descr�pt�on placed 
before �t. It shall be the obl�gat�on of the Job Analys�s 
Comm�ttee to act fa�rly and w�th reasonable promptness 
on all matters before �t, and to make certa�n that the 
employees (and the�r superv�sors) d�rectly concerned 
�n any job study have adequate opportun�ty to have 
presented to the Job Analys�s Comm�ttee any facts 
relevant to such job study. It shall be the obl�gat�on 
of the Job Analys�s Comm�ttee to undertake to reach 
agreement on a labor grade for a new or changed job, 
cons�stent w�th ex�st�ng labor grades of ex�st�ng jobs 
w�th�n s�xty (60) days of undertak�ng the study of such 
job and w�th�n such per�od to report to the Laboratory 
and the Un�on e�ther �ts agreement w�th respect to the 
labor grade or that no agreement was reached. The two 
(2) Laboratory representat�ves shall vote as a un�t and 
the two (2) Un�on representat�ves shall vote as a un�t, 
and “agreement” as used here�n means concurrence by 
both un�t votes.

For those class�ficat�ons �mpacted by the Craft 
Flex�b�l�ty real�gnment, the Job Analys�s Comm�ttee 
w�ll only cons�der changes �n work that take place 
subsequent to August 1, 2006 and are not changes �n 
work related to the craft flex�b�l�ty real�gnment. For all 
other class�ficat�ons, the Job Analys�s Comm�ttee may 
cons�der changes �n job content hav�ng occurred �n the 
four-year per�od �mmed�ately preced�ng the request 
for Job Analys�s.

In the event no agreement �s reached and the s�xty (60) 
days have exp�red, the Comm�ttee w�ll �ssue a report to 
the Labor Relat�ons Manager and to the Un�on Pres�dent. 
Any job analys�s rema�n�ng �n d�sagreement w�th respect 
to the labor grade may be subm�tted to arb�trat�on �n 
accordance w�th Step 4 of Sect�on 12.01.

The Laboratory, upon wr�tten not�ce from the Job 
Analys�s Comm�ttee of an agreement w�th respect to 
the study of any such job, shall, w�thout delay, put 
such agreement �nto effect. If, as a result of the study, 
the new job �s placed �n a labor grade h�gher than the 
tentat�ve labor grade prev�ously ass�gned by the Labo-
ratory, the wage rates of the h�gher labor grade shall 
be made retroact�vely effect�ve to the date that the job 



6

class�ficat�on was establ�shed; however, the Job Analys�s 
Comm�ttee may, by unan�mous agreement, establ�sh a 
later effect�ve date.

If a change �s made �n the labor grade to wh�ch the job 
�s ass�gned, the new wage rate shall be made retroact�ve 
to the date on wh�ch the quest�on was ra�sed.

The Un�on and the Laboratory shall each subm�t to 
the other the names of �ts representat�ves on the Job 
Analys�s Comm�ttee. Representat�ves shall have the 
power to des�gnate other persons to act for them �n 
the�r absence.

3.04 Overscale Employees:
Employees now rece�v�ng a h�gher rate than the rate 

of pay for the�r class�ficat�on as l�sted �n Append�ces A 
and C of th�s Contract shall suffer no reduct�on �n that 
pay on account of th�s Contract. Such employees shall 
rece�ve the rate of pay for the�r class�ficat�on as l�sted 
�n Append�ces A and C or the�r present rate, wh�chever 
�s greater.

3.05 Promotions:
Employees promoted to a pos�t�on of h�gher pay 

shall be pa�d at least the m�n�mum rate of such new 
pos�t�on, and �n no case less than the next h�gher rate 
�n the new class�ficat�on wh�ch �s above the employee’s 
present rate. If, at the t�me of promot�on, an employee 
has already atta�ned the sk�ll and profic�ency requ�red 
for the effect�ve d�scharge of all dut�es �nc�dent thereto, 
the employee shall be pa�d the go�ng rate of the clas-
s�ficat�on upon be�ng promoted. Th�s prov�s�on w�ll not 
apply to an employee ass�gned to perform elements of a 
job �n a h�gher class�ficat�on, whenever such ass�gnment 
�s �ntended to prov�de for tra�n�ng of the employee �n 
a h�gher sk�ll. Such tra�n�ng ass�gnments normally 
w�ll be under the d�rect�on of an employee �n a h�gher 
class�ficat�on.

The above �s not appl�cable to the apprent�cesh�p 
tra�n�ng program.

3.06 Temporary Assignments:
Employees may be ass�gned temporar�ly to another 

pos�t�on �n the same or lower labor grade w�thout chang-
�ng the�r class�ficat�on. Every reasonable effort w�ll be 
made to ass�gn such work as equ�tably as poss�ble.



7

ARtICLe IV 
HoURs oF WoRk

4.01 Workweek:
The workweek shall cons�st of the per�od from Sunday 

m�dn�ght to the follow�ng Sunday m�dn�ght. The normal 
work schedule of an employee shall cons�st of five (5) 
e�ght-hour days. If employees are ass�gned by the Labo-
ratory to a schedule �n wh�ch the employees’ days off �n 
any workweek are not consecut�ve, the employees w�ll 
be pa�d for all work performed on the day �mmed�ately 
preced�ng the second nonscheduled day at t�me and one-
half (1½) plus appl�cable sh�ft prem�um, �f any. Th�s shall 
not apply to any work schedule �n wh�ch the scheduled 
days off are consecut�ve, even though the days off may 
not occur w�th�n the same Laboratory workweek.

4.02 Workday:
The regular workday, wherever pract�cal, shall be es-

tabl�shed so as to commence at 8:30 a.m. and term�nate 
at 5:00 p.m., each such workday to be w�th�n a per�od of 
e�ght and a half (8½) consecut�ve hours, allow�ng for a 
half (½) hour unpa�d lunch per�od. Wherever pract�cal, 
rotat�ng sh�fts w�ll be scheduled to commence at 8:00 
a.m., 4:00 p.m., and m�dn�ght.

4.03 Notice of Change in Schedule:
When schedules of work (�nclud�ng workdays) are 

changed by the Laboratory, the employees affected and 
the Un�on shall be g�ven such reasonable not�ce as c�r-
cumstances perm�t and, �f the Un�on des�res, d�scuss�on 
shall be had w�th the Un�on regard�ng the change pr�or 
to �ts be�ng put �nto effect by the Laboratory.

Two (2) weeks’ posted not�ce shall, under normal 
c�rcumstances, be deemed reasonable. (Changes �n 
master rotat�ng sh�ft schedules shall be d�scussed w�th 
the Un�on pr�or to be�ng put �nto effect.)

In the event two (2) weeks’ posted not�ce �s not g�ven 
�n a case where the schedule change was scheduled 
suffic�ently �n advance that the superv�sor could have 
g�ven two (2) weeks’ posted not�ce but fa�led to do so, the 
employee whose schedule was changed shall rece�ve a 
prem�um of four (4) hours’ pay at h�s regular base rate. 
Th�s prem�um �s a s�ngle payment regardless of the 
number of days worked on the changed schedule and 



8

shall not be counted as earned pay �n comput�ng sh�ft 
prem�um, �f any, for such work.

If a schedule change �nvolves a change �n an employee’s 
days off, and �f the change was not announced before 
the start of the workweek �n wh�ch the change becomes 
effect�ve, the employee’s or�g�nal days off shall be deemed 
unchanged for the purposes of comput�ng prem�um pay 
under Sect�on 4.04 for work on such days.

4.04 Overtime Hours:
All hours worked �n excess of e�ght (8) hours and up 

to s�xteen (16) hours �n any one per�od of twenty-four 
(24) consecut�ve hours from the t�me an employee first 
starts work�ng �n that per�od, or �n excess of forty (40) 
hours �n any workweek, shall be pa�d at the rate of one 
and one-half (1½) t�mes the employee’s regular base rate. 
All hours worked �n excess of s�xteen (16) hours �n any 
one per�od of twenty-four (24) consecut�ve hours from 
the t�me an employee first starts work�ng �n that per�od 
shall be pa�d at the rate of two (2) t�mes the employee’s 
regular base rate. All consecut�ve hours worked �n excess 
of s�xteen (16) consecut�ve hours shall be pa�d at the 
rate of two (2) t�mes the employee’s regular base rate. 
Employees work�ng a regular Monday through Fr�day 
schedule w�ll be pa�d overt�me at the rate of one and one-
half (1½) t�mes the�r base rate for all hours worked on 
Saturday, and two (2) t�mes the�r base rate for all hours 
worked on Sunday. Employees ass�gned to a scheduled 
worksh�ft wh�ch normally �ncludes Saturday or Sunday 
w�ll be pa�d overt�me at the rate of one and one-half 
(1½) t�mes the�r base rate for all hours worked by them 
on the�r first scheduled nonworkday �n the workweek 
and two (2) t�mes the�r base rate for all hours worked 
by them on the�r second scheduled nonworkday �n the 
workweek.

An employee who has worked a cont�nuous per�od of 
s�xteen (16) hours or more shall be ent�tled to an e�ght 
(8)-hour rest per�od before return�ng to work. If th�s 
e�ght (8)-hour per�od extends �nto the employee’s regular 
work schedule, the employee shall be pa�d at stra�ght 
t�me for the hours extend�ng �nto the employee’s regular 
work schedule.

4.05 Reporting Allowance:
All employees who report for work and who are pre-



9

vented from work�ng by cond�t�ons beyond the�r control, 
and who have not prev�ously been not�fied not to report, 
shall be allowed pay at the�r regular base rates for a 
m�n�mum of four (4) hours at such rates.

4.06 Call-In and Short Notice Schedule Change:
Employees called �n on less than th�rty-s�x (36) hours’ 

not�ce to work three (3) or more hours before the start of 
the�r regular scheduled workday or requ�red to work on 
the�r scheduled nonworkday shall be pa�d for (4) hours’ 
pay at the�r regular base rate or the regular overt�me 
pay for the call-�n hours actually worked, wh�chever �s 
greater. Employees called �n on less than th�rty-s�x (36) 
hours’ not�ce to work start�ng less than three (3) hours 
before the start of the�r scheduled workday shall be 
pa�d at the overt�me rate for the total t�me between the 
start of the call-�n work and the start of the�r scheduled 
workdays.

Employees not�fied on less than th�rty-s�x (36) hours’ 
not�ce of a change �n the t�me of the�r regular workday, 
w�ll be cons�dered on a short-not�ce schedule change. 
Hours actually worked dur�ng any part of the th�rty-s�x 
(36) hour per�od that fall outs�de the or�g�nally scheduled 
workday shall be pa�d for at regular overt�me rates.

As used �n th�s sect�on only, “hours actually worked” 
and “total t�me” �nclude travel t�me to and from work; 
however, �f call-�n work on less than th�rty-s�x (36) hours’ 
not�ce extends �nto the regular workday, only the t�me 
spent travel�ng to work w�ll be �ncluded as “hours ac-
tually worked” and the t�me requ�red �n such �nstances 
to return home w�ll not be �ncluded. A m�n�mum travel 
t�me allowance shall be one-half (½) hour.

4.07 Premium Shift Hours:
No sh�ft prem�um w�ll be pa�d for hours worked 

between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m., a sh�ft prem�um of fifteen 
percent (15%) of earned pay w�ll be pa�d for hours worked 
between 4 p.m. and m�dn�ght, and a sh�ft prem�um 
of fifteen percent (15%) of earned pay w�ll be pa�d for 
hours worked between m�dn�ght and 8 a.m. prov�ded 
however that:
 a. In the case of employees scheduled to work between 

the hours of 8 a.m. to 5 p.m, the hour from 4 to 5 
p.m. �s part of the regular day schedule and w�ll 
not rece�ve any sh�ft prem�um.



10

 b. The sh�ft prem�um payable to an employee for four 
(4) hours or less of overt�me wh�ch �mmed�ately 
follows the employee’s regularly scheduled work 
shall be the same as the sh�ft prem�um, �f any, pa�d 
to the employee for such regularly scheduled work; 
th�s except�on (b) shall not apply �f more than four 
(4) hours of such overt�me work �s performed.

 c. The appl�cable sh�ft prem�um w�ll be added to the 
regular base rate �n comput�ng hol�day pay for 
employees requ�red to work on a hol�day for those 
hours actually worked on the hol�day wh�ch are 
pa�d at sh�ft prem�um rates.

 d. The sh�ft prem�um w�ll be pa�d only for hours 
actually worked. When employees scheduled for 
prem�um sh�ft hours are pa�d for t�me not worked, 
such as a hol�day or author�zed absence charged 
to vacat�on or s�ck leave, they w�ll be pa�d at the�r 
regular base rate and the sh�ft prem�um w�ll not 
be added.

4.08 Application of Premium Time:
When work �s performed under the cond�t�ons of two 

(2) or more prov�s�ons of th�s Contract, each call�ng for 
a prem�um rate of pay, the max�mum appl�cable pre-
m�um shall be pa�d. Hours compensated at a prem�um 
rate under one prov�s�on of the Contract shall not aga�n 
be counted as hours worked �n determ�n�ng pay under 
the same or any other prov�s�on of th�s Contract. The 
only except�on to th�s rule �s the payment pract�ce of 
overt�me at two (2) t�mes the employee’s base rate for 
all hours worked over s�xteen (16) �n a twenty-four (24) 
hour per�od, and all consecut�ve hours worked �n excess 
of s�xteen (16) consecut�ve hours.

4.09 Distribution of Overtime Hours:
The Laboratory reserves the r�ght to requ�re overt�me 

work of employees and agrees that overt�me work w�ll be 
d�v�ded as equ�tably as pract�cal w�th�n class�ficat�ons 
w�th�n a D�v�s�on. The Un�on and Laboratory Overt�me 
Comm�ttees, by mutual agreement, can make an excep-
t�on where a val�d problem ex�sts w�th overt�me w�th�n 
an organ�zat�onal un�t.

Overt�me d�str�but�on l�sts w�ll be posted �n a place 
ava�lable to the employees �nvolved and, unless otherw�se 
mutually agreed upon by the Laboratory and a major-



11

�ty of the employees �n the organ�zat�onal un�t or un�ts 
affected, w�ll be kept �n accordance w�th the follow�ng:  
1) each employee work�ng overt�me shall be charged 
w�th the number of hours pa�d; 2) employees perm�tted 
to decl�ne overt�me shall be charged w�th the number 
of hours they would have been pa�d �f they had worked 
(unless the�r �nab�l�ty to accept a part�cular overt�me 
ass�gnment results from the�r lack of transportat�on to 
the�r home); 3) a new employee �n a class�ficat�on shall 
be charged w�th overt�me equal to the average of that 
employee’s class�ficat�on; 4) the overt�me d�str�but�on l�sts 
shall be adjusted each January by subtract�ng from the 
number of hours charged to each employee an amount 
at least equal to that charged to the employee w�th the 
lowest amount of overt�me on the l�st; 5) an employee 
who returns to work after an absence of more than four 
(4) consecut�ve calendar weeks shall be charged w�th 
overt�me so that the employee’s accrued overt�me shall 
be at least equal to that of the employee w�th the lowest 
accrued overt�me �n the class�ficat�on. In the event the 
employee has accrued overt�me greater than the employee 
w�th the lowest accrued overt�me �n the class�ficat�on no 
adjustment shall be made.

A jo�nt comm�ttee cons�st�ng of two (2) representat�ves 
of the Un�on and two (2) representat�ves of the Laboratory 
shall be establ�shed to rev�ew overt�me d�str�but�on.

4.10 Holdover Guarantee:
When employees are requ�red to work beyond the�r 
scheduled hours, the Laboratory guarantees a m�n�mum 
of one (1) hour’s pay at the�r base rate prov�ded tard�ness 
of another employee �s not the reason for the overt�me.

4.11 Overtime Meal Period:
Employees work�ng more than ten (10) consecut�ve hours 
shall be allowed a th�rty (30)-m�nute pa�d meal per�od. 
If, due to operat�onal requ�rements, an employee �s 
proh�b�ted from tak�ng the full th�rty (30)-m�nute meal 
per�od, the lost meal t�me shall be cons�dered add�t�onal 
t�me worked. In e�ther case, the th�rty (30) m�nutes w�ll 
be cons�dered t�me worked for the purpose of comput�ng 
overt�me and sh�ft prem�um pay.

4.12 Period of Emergency Operational Status:
When the Laboratory declares a per�od of emergency, 



12

employees excused from perform�ng or complet�ng the�r 
regular work schedules w�ll suffer no deduct�on �n base 
pay for those hours worked that fall w�th�n the�r regular 
schedule and w�th�n the emergency per�od.

Employees requ�red to work dur�ng the emergency 
per�od w�ll rece�ve, �n add�t�on to regular pay, stra�ght-
t�me pay for all hours worked dur�ng the emergency 
per�od. Employees who report dur�ng the emergency 
per�od and not requ�red to work rece�ve no add�t�onal 
pay.

However, when the Laboratory excuses the lateness of 
certa�n employees or perm�ts certa�n employees to leave 
before the end of the�r scheduled work per�od w�thout 
loss �n pay, but does not declare a per�od of emergency, 
employees work�ng dur�ng the excused per�ods shall 
not be ent�tled to emergency pay.

4.13 Saturday and Sunday Premium:
Employees who are requ�red to perform work on a 
Saturday or Sunday at stra�ght-t�me rates w�ll be pa�d 
a prem�um equal to one (1) hour’s pay at the�r regular 
base rate for all work performed on a Saturday and a 
l�ke prem�um for all work performed on a Sunday.

4.14 Overtime Pay — 6 to 2 Schedule:
The follow�ng exempt�ons to overt�me w�ll apply to 
employees ass�gned to the “6 to 2” schedule:
 a. T�me and one-half (1½) the base rate only w�ll 

be pa�d for all overt�me hours worked wh�ch are 
scheduled overt�me hours �n the master rotat�ng 
sh�ft schedule.

 b. If an employee works both Monday and Sunday 
�n a week �n wh�ch the master schedule requ�res a 
Tuesday through Sunday ass�gnment, the employee 
w�ll rece�ve t�me and one-half (1½) the base rate 
for all hours worked on Monday and two (2) t�mes 
the base rate for all hours worked on Sunday of 
that week.

4.15 Shift Overlap:
Refr�gerat�on and A�r Cond�t�on�ng Eng�neers, Stat�on-
ary Eng�neers and Telephone Operators who rel�eve 
another sh�ft employee, w�ll be pa�d sh�ft overlap �n 
accordance w�th the present pract�ce. The t�me allowed 
w�ll be twenty (20) m�nutes.



13

4.16 Clean Up Premium:
For perform�ng dut�es outs�de of the scope of those 
normally assoc�ated w�th a trade, the Laboratory w�ll 
pay a 10% prem�um for employees, who are “HAZ-
WOPPER” tra�ned, for all hours worked (m�n�mum of 
4 hours) �n the performance of env�ronmental clean up 
dut�es when such clean up work requ�res Haz-Wopper 
tra�ned personnel wear�ng “level C” or greater personal, 
protect�ve equ�pment. If dur�ng the first s�x months of the 
agreement, there are a s�gn�ficant number of d�sputes 
over what types of work are “env�ronmental clean up 
dut�es,” the 10% prem�um w�ll be pa�d only for act�v�-
t�es requ�r�ng “level B” or greater personal, protect�ve 
gear. If the part�es cannot agree as to whether or not a 
“s�gn�ficant number” of d�sputes occurred, th�s could be 
subm�tted to Federal Med�at�on for a b�nd�ng dec�s�on. 
For purposes of clar�ficat�on only, the follow�ng are ex-
amples of the types of work for wh�ch the 10% prem�um 
would not be appl�cable because they are not �nd�cat�ve 
of env�ronmental clean up dut�es.

Th�s l�st �s �llustrat�ve and �s not meant to be all-
�nclus�ve:

a) spray pa�nt�ng w�th epoxy pa�nts
b) bo�ler water wash�ng
c) pest�c�de/�nsect�c�de appl�cat�on
d) duct clean�ng/pa�nt�ng
e) scar�fy�ng concrete w�th surface contam�nat�on

ARtICLe V 
HoLIDAys

5.01 Designated Holidays:
The follow�ng days shall be stated hol�days:

New Year’s Day Veterans’ Day
Washington’s Birthday Thanksgiving Day
Memorial Day Day after Thanksgiving Day
Independence Day Christmas Day
Labor Day

In add�t�on, a half hol�day shall be observed for 
each employee cons�st�ng of the last four (4) hours of 
the employee’s regularly scheduled work preced�ng 
Chr�stmas.

Add�t�onal hol�days, amount�ng to two (2) work�ng 
days, w�ll be determ�ned by the Laboratory and an-



14

nounced dur�ng January of each calendar year. Pr�or 
to determ�n�ng the add�t�onal hol�days, the Laboratory 
w�ll g�ve cons�derat�on to a statement from the Un�on 
as to the preference of �ts members.

5.02 Applicable Rules:
 a. Should any of the above hol�days fall on a Satur-

day, the prev�ous Fr�day shall be cons�dered and 
observed as the hol�day. Should any of the above 
hol�days fall on a Sunday, the follow�ng Monday 
shall be cons�dered and observed as the hol�day.

 b. Employees who are not ass�gned to work on a hol�day 
cons�dered and observed under th�s Contract shall 
be allowed e�ght (8) hours’ pay at the�r regular base 
rate, prov�d�ng the hol�day occurs on the�r regularly 
scheduled workday.

 c. Sh�ft employees whose regularly scheduled day off 
falls on a hol�day cons�dered and observed under 
th�s Contract shall be allowed e�ght (8) hours’ t�me 
off at the�r base rate on some other day.

 d. Employees who are requ�red to work on a hol�day 
cons�dered and observed under th�s Contract shall 
be pa�d e�ght (8) hours’ hol�day pay at the�r base 
rate and, �n add�t�on, one and one-half (1½) t�mes 
the�r base rate for hours worked on hol�days up 
to e�ght (8) hours. After e�ght (8) hours’ work on a 
hol�day, employees w�ll be pa�d two and one-half 
(2½) t�mes the�r base rate.

 e. Hol�day pay shall not be pa�d to employees who 
have agreed to work on a hol�day but are absent on 
unauthor�zed leave, nor to employees who are absent 
on unauthor�zed leave from the�r scheduled work 
on the day �mmed�ately preced�ng or succeed�ng 
such a hol�day.

 f. When employees are s�ck on a hol�day on wh�ch 
they are ass�gned to work, they shall not be allowed 
hol�day pay. They shall be allowed s�ck leave due 
to them �nstead, prov�ded they have not�fied the 
Laboratory as soon as pract�cable of the�r �nab�l�ty 
to report for work.

 g. Paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), and the last sentence of 
paragraph (d), are not appl�cable to the half-hol�day 
preced�ng Chr�stmas. The reference �n paragraph 
(d) to e�ght (8) hours shall read four (4) hours when 
appl�ed to the half-hol�day preced�ng Chr�stmas.



15

ARtICLe VI 
VACAtIons

6.01 Duration:
For purposes of th�s art�cle, sen�or�ty for vacat�on �s de-
fined as the effect�ve date on wh�ch an employee becomes 
el�g�ble for vacat�on benefits. Employees w�th less than 
five (5) years of sen�or�ty are ent�tled to vacat�on cred�t 
wh�ch w�ll accrue at the rate of one (1) work�ng day for 
each full month of serv�ce. Employees w�th five (5) or 
more but less than ten (10) years of Laboratory sen�or�ty 
are ent�tled to vacat�on cred�t wh�ch w�ll accrue at the 
rate of one and one-quarter (1¼) work�ng days for each 
full month of serv�ce after the fifth (5th) ann�versary 
of the�r employment. Employees w�th ten (10) or more 
but less than fifteen (15) years of Laboratory sen�or�ty 
are ent�tled to vacat�on cred�t wh�ch w�ll accrue at the 
rate of one and one-half (1½) work�ng days for each full 
month of serv�ce after the tenth (10th) ann�versary of 
the�r employment. In add�t�on to the vacat�on cred�t so 
accrued, employees shall be g�ven three (3) days’ vaca-
t�on cred�t upon complet�ng the�r tenth (10th) year of 
Laboratory sen�or�ty. Employees w�th fifteen (15) or more 
years of Laboratory sen�or�ty are ent�tled to vacat�on 
cred�t wh�ch w�ll accrue at the rate of two (2) work�ng 
days for each full month of serv�ce after the fifteenth 
(15th) ann�versary of the�r employment.

A month of serv�ce shall be computed from the most 
recent effect�ve date of employment (or, as the case may 
be, the ann�versary thereof), not the calendar month. If 
an employee �s reh�red, prev�ous per�ods of three (3) or 
more years’ cont�nuous serv�ce w�ll be counted �n com-
put�ng the vacat�on accrual rate. In comput�ng accrued 
vacat�on cred�t, per�ods of less than one (1) full month 
of serv�ce w�ll not be counted. Unauthor�zed absence �n 
excess of five (5) work�ng days or absence w�thout pay 
�n excess of fifteen (15) calendar days w�ll be cons�dered 
as �nterrupt�ons of such full-t�me serv�ce. Author�zed 
absences are those approved by a superv�sor �n advance 
of the absence. An absence not approved �n advance 
may be approved by a superv�sor after the absence 
has occurred prov�ded that appl�cat�on for approval �s 
made as soon as poss�ble. Author�zed absences other 
than s�ck leave and leave w�thout pay are chargeable 
to vacat�on cred�t already earned. If there �s no earned 



16

vacat�on cred�t, author�zed absences w�ll be cons�dered 
as absences w�thout pay. The m�n�mum charge aga�nst 
accrued vacat�on cred�t �s one (1) hour. A charge aga�nst 
accrued vacat�on cred�t of one (1) hour w�ll be made for 
all absences w�th pay of one (1) hour or less.

Every reasonable effort w�ll be made to approve or d�s-
approve each appl�cat�on for author�zed absence w�th�n 
forty-e�ght (48) hours follow�ng request thereof.

Employees may also take accrued but unused vacat�on 
cred�t to extend the�r vacat�on per�od and/or they may 
take add�t�onal vacat�on w�thout pay w�thout charge 
to vacat�on cred�t and w�thout prejud�ce of twelve (12) 
days �n the case of an employee w�th less than five (5) 
years of Laboratory sen�or�ty, n�ne (9) days �n the case 
of an employee w�th five (5) or more years but less than 
ten (10) years of Laboratory sen�or�ty, s�x (6) days �n 
the case of an employee w�th ten (10) or more years but 
less than fifteen (15) years of Laboratory sen�or�ty, and 
three (3) days �n the case of an employee w�th fifteen 
(15) or more years but less than twenty (20) years of 
Laboratory sen�or�ty.

6.02 Selection of Vacation:
The Laboratory w�ll schedule vacat�ons g�v�ng effect to 
the request of �nd�v�dual employees (�f rece�ved on or 
before Apr�l 15) and g�v�ng preference to the request of 
the employees w�th the longest length of serv�ce �n the 
barga�n�ng un�t. No employee shall be requ�red to take 
a vacat�on cons�st�ng of more than two (2) per�ods of 
five (5) consecut�ve vacat�on days each �n any calendar 
year, and employees w�th less than five (5) years’ Labo-
ratory sen�or�ty shall not be requ�red to take a vacat�on 
cons�st�ng of more than five (5) consecut�ve vacat�on 
days. All vacat�ons are subject to the work schedule of 
the Laboratory, w�th the except�on of two (2) personal, 
vacat�on days �n each year of the contract as defined �n 
the follow�ng paragraph.

An employee may opt to take up to two (2) vacat�on days 
for the purpose of attend�ng to personal bus�ness wh�ch 
must be conducted dur�ng normal work�ng hours. These 
are not add�t�onal days above and beyond the normal 
accruals. These days must be noted as personal vacat�on 
�n the comments sect�on of the t�me card. These days 
can e�ther be prearranged or called �n by the employee 
on less than 48 hours not�ce. The Laboratory may not 



17

deny grant�ng these days �n the absence of compell�ng 
reasons such as safety, emergenc�es or meet�ng requ�red 
staffing levels.

6.03 Accumulation of Vacation Credits:
Effect�ve September 17 of each year, the max�mum 
number of unused days of vacat�on cred�t that may be 
carr�ed over �nto the follow�ng fiscal year �s th�rty-one 
(31) work�ng days. However, �n no event shall employees 
lose such vacat�on cred�t �f the employees are prevented 
by the Laboratory from tak�ng the�r vacat�on by request 
to work or any other act�on, prov�ded that employees 
have requested suffic�ent vacat�on pr�or to Apr�l 15 to 
prevent the�r hav�ng more than th�rty-one (31) days ac-
cumulated by the end of September, and have a vacat�on 
scheduled dur�ng the month of September, shall not lose 
days �n excess of th�rty-one (31) �f they are prevented 
from start�ng vacat�on due to protracted �llness [e�ghteen 
(18) calendar days].

Any vacat�on accrued and unused by an employee 
dur�ng the per�od of September 17 through September 
30 w�ll be carr�ed over �nto the next fiscal year.

6.04 Payment:
Upon term�nat�on of employment, unused vacat�on 
cred�t stand�ng �n the name of an employee at that 
t�me shall be pa�d to such employee or, �n the event of 
term�nat�on of employment by death, to the employee’s 
spouse or estate.

6.05 Disability on Vacation:
If employees are hosp�tal�zed or equ�valently �ncapac�-
tated by �llness or �njury wh�le on vacat�on, the�r absence 
from work dur�ng the per�od of hosp�tal�zat�on shall be 
charged aga�nst the�r accrued s�ck leave cred�t and not 
aga�nst vacat�on cred�t.

ARtICLe VII 
sICk LeAVe

7.01 Policy and Application:
Absence for nonoccupat�onal and occupat�onal s�ckness 

or �njury may be charged to s�ck leave cred�t, as defined 
�n th�s Art�cle. It �s understood that a good attendance 
record �s requ�red. In determ�n�ng what const�tutes a 



18

poor attendance record, part�cular attent�on w�ll be g�ven 
to such factors as the number of separate occas�ons an 
employee �s absent dur�ng the year, the reasons g�ven 
for such absences, the durat�on of each occas�on, the 
number of absences taken adjacent to weekends and 
hol�days, and the total annual usage over a three-year 
per�od, prov�ded the employee has accumulated three 
years’ serv�ce.

7.02 Accumulation of Sick Leave:
Full-t�me employees are granted one and one quarter 
days of s�ck leave cred�t on the first day of each month 
subsequent to the�r employment, up to a max�mum s�ck 
leave cred�t of one hundred e�ght (108) days at the end 
of any payroll report�ng per�od.

On December 1 all s�ck leave unused and accrued 
�n the preced�ng twelve (12) months �n excess of one 
hundred e�ght (108) days w�ll be reduced to 108 days. 
An employee whose s�ck leave cred�t �s so reduced w�ll 
be pa�d for the lost cred�t at the rate of one day’s pay 
for each four (4) days of cred�t. Payment w�ll be made 
the week follow�ng the end of the second payroll per�od 
�n December.

In add�t�on to the forego�ng, an employee who term�-
nates employment and meets the cr�ter�a for rece�v�ng 
ret�ree med�cal benefits shall be pa�d for all s�ck leave 
cred�t �n excess of 108 days at the rate of one day’s pay 
for each four (4) days of cred�t. Such payment w�ll be 
made as part of the employee’s final paycheck.

7.03 Protracted Illness:
If an employee’s �llness extends over a cont�nuous per�od 
�n excess of e�ghteen (18) days and of the employee’s ac-
cumulated s�ck leave, �f any, the Laboratory shall grant 
the employee such add�t�onal s�ck leave w�th pay as 
may be necess�tated by such �llness up to a max�mum 
of twelve (12) days �n any calendar year.

7.04 Compensation Awards and Sick Leave:
Absences result�ng from work-�ncurred s�ckness or 
�njury may be charged aga�nst s�ck leave cred�t at the 
rate of one day per each day of absence. Employees 
who fully exhaust the�r s�ck leave accruals w�ll be pa�d 
at the workers’ compensat�on �nsurance rate by the 
Laboratory’s Workers’ Compensat�on �nsurance carr�er. 



19

Any subsequent Workers’ Compensat�on re�mburse-
ment to the Laboratory for wages w�ll be cred�ted to 
the employee’s s�ck leave accruals to the extent of the 
re�mbursement.

The dec�s�on as to whether or not absences are covered 
by th�s Sect�on w�ll be based upon Workers’ Compen-
sat�on Board rul�ngs, except that such dec�s�ons w�ll be 
made by the Laboratory �n the absence of or pend�ng 
such rul�ngs.

In l�eu of the above, employees may elect to rece�ve 
statutory benefits (w�th appl�cable wa�t�ng per�ods) under 
New York State Workers’ Compensat�on Law.

7.05 Medical Certificate:
A cert�ficate from a competent med�cal author�ty may 
be requ�red for absences of three (3) work�ng days or 
more.
 
7.06 Application of Sick Leave Charges:

The m�n�mum charge aga�nst accrued s�ck leave �s one 
(1) hour. A charge aga�nst accrued s�ck leave of one (1) 
hour w�ll be made for any absence of one (1) hour or less, 
chargeable to s�ck leave w�th pay. However, an employee 
sent home by the Laboratory w�ll not be charged s�ck 
leave for the balance of the half day (four-hour per�od) 
�n wh�ch the absence starts.

7.07 Notice:
No s�ck leave payment w�ll be made to any employees 
who fa�l to personally not�fy or g�ve not�ce through a 
member of the�r household to the superv�sor on duty 
of the�r absence on s�ck leave (unless suffic�ent cause 
�s shown for such fa�lure) before 9 a.m. of each day of 
�llness or �njury �n the case of a regular day employee or 
at least one (1) hour pr�or to report�ng t�me on each day 
of �llness or �njury �n the case of an employee ass�gned 
to a rotat�ng sh�ft or on spec�al overt�me ass�gnment. 
Due not�ce of absence for a stated per�od of t�me shall 
const�tute not�ce of absence on each day w�th�n such 
stated per�od.

7.08 Dental and Medical Visits:
Not more than e�ght (8) hours of absences may be taken 
each calendar year for the purpose of v�s�t�ng a doctor 
or dent�st, prov�ded �t �s not poss�ble to arrange such 



20

v�s�t outs�de of regular work�ng hours and �f taken at a 
t�me conven�ent to the Laboratory. A m�n�mum of one 
hour and a max�mum of e�ght hours may be taken for 
each absence. No charge aga�nst s�ck leave or vacat�on 
cred�t w�ll be made for such absences.

It �s understood that th�s Art�cle has no appl�cat�on 
to a v�s�t not wholly related to personal health, such as 
a phys�cal exam�nat�on for l�fe �nsurance.

7.09 Nonpayment:
A term�nat�ng employee w�ll not be pa�d for unused s�ck 
leave stand�ng �n the employee’s account at term�nat�on 
of employment.

7.10 Supplemental Payments:
Supplemental payments are made to each full-t�me 
employee dur�ng an absence due to a d�sab�l�ty covered 
by the New York State D�sab�l�ty Benefits Law �n ac-
cordance w�th the follow�ng:
 a. When an employee has rece�ved covered S�ck Leave 

Pay (s�ck leave payments for absences due to d�s-
ab�l�t�es other than those wh�ch are work-�ncurred) 
for e�ght (8) or more weeks dur�ng the preced�ng 
fifty-two (52) weeks, no supplemental payments 
are made.

 b. When the employee has rece�ved Covered S�ck 
Leave Pay for fewer than e�ght (8) weeks but for 
one (1) week or more dur�ng the preced�ng fifty-two 
(52) weeks and the employee’s s�ck leave cred�t �s 
exhausted, supplemental payments at the rate 
requ�red by the New York State D�sab�l�ty Benefits 
Law are made for the number of weeks requ�red to 
br�ng the comb�ned total of Covered S�ck Leave Pay 
and weeks of supplemental pay to th�rteen (13).

 c. When an employee has not rece�ved Covered S�ck 
Leave Pay for at least five (5) work�ng days dur�ng 
the preced�ng fifty-two (52) weeks and has no s�ck 
leave cred�t, the employee rece�ves advance (to be 
offset aga�nst the employee’s future accrual of s�ck 
leave cred�t, �f any) of as many add�t�onal days of 
fully pa�d s�ck leave cred�t as may be necessary to 
br�ng the total of such Covered S�ck Leave Pay to 
five (5) work�ng days and thereafter shall be ent�tled 
to rece�ve the supplemental payments descr�bed �n 
subparagraph (b) above.



21

7.11 Sick Family Member:
In add�t�on to absences for occupat�onal and non-oc-
cupat�onal s�ckness, an employee w�th a suffic�ent 
s�ck leave accrual may charge up to e�ther 5 days or 5 
occas�ons (8 hours or less) to S�ck Fam�ly Member. For 
purposes of th�s art�cle, a fam�ly member �s defined as 
a spouse, parent or dependent ch�ld. Should abuse be 
suspected, the Laboratory may requ�re a med�cal cer-
t�ficat�on or other acceptable documentat�on as to the 
reason for the absence. Absences w�ll be charged to the 
employee’s s�ck leave balance and w�ll be treated as s�ck 
t�me �n adm�n�ster�ng d�sc�pl�nary act�on or the perfect 
attendance program.

ARtICLe VIII 
AUtHoRIzeD ABsenCe WItH PAy

8.01 Death Leave:
Employees w�thout charge to s�ck leave or vacat�on 
cred�t (even though they are at the t�me absent for 
s�ckness or on vacat�on) w�ll be allowed up to three (3) 
days w�th pay at the�r regular base rate for death �n 
the �mmed�ate fam�ly—death of w�fe, husband, father, 
mother, brother, s�ster, son, daughter, grandparents, 
mother-�n-law, father-�n-law, stepmother, stepfather, 
steps�ster, stepbrother, or any other fam�ly member 
res�d�ng �n the household of the employee, and w�ll 
be allowed one (1) day of absence w�th pay at the�r 
regular base rate to attend the bereavement serv�ce of 
any fam�ly member other than the �mmed�ate fam�ly 
defined above, prov�ded �n each case that not�ce of the 
employee’s requ�rement for death leave be g�ven as soon 
as reasonably poss�ble.

8.02 Selective Service Procedure:
Employees w�ll be granted leave w�thout loss of pay or 
charge to vacat�on cred�t �n order to part�c�pate �n pro-
cedures requ�red by the Select�ve Serv�ce system pr�or 
to �nduct�on �nto the Armed Forces.

8.03 Military Leave:
Employees w�ll be granted m�l�tary leave not to exceed 
two (2) calendar weeks per year w�thout loss of pay or 
charge to vacat�on cred�t for act�ve tra�n�ng duty �n the 
Armed Forces Reserves of the Un�ted States. Pay allowed 



22

for such leave w�ll not exceed the d�fference between 
the employee’s regular base rate for the per�od of leave 
and the�r m�l�tary pay (not �nclud�ng allowances or 
Saturday and Sunday pay) for the same per�od. A copy 
of the employee’s act�ve duty orders and m�l�tary pay 
statement w�ll be requ�red to enable the employee to be 
el�g�ble for th�s pa�d absence.

8.04 Jury Duty:
Employees w�ll be granted t�me off w�thout loss of pay 
or charge to vacat�on cred�t for requ�red jury duty. A 
cert�ficat�on of the days so served, from the Court Clerk 
or Officer, w�ll be requ�red to enable the employee to be 
el�g�ble for th�s pa�d absence.

8.05 Volunteer Firefighters:
Subject to the work schedule of the Laboratory, an 
employee w�ll be granted t�me off w�thout loss of pay 
or charge to vacat�on cred�t when requested by the 
employee’s local fire ch�ef to part�c�pate �n S�gnal One 
fire fight�ng dut�es.

ARtICLe  IX 
InsURAnCe, RetIReMent AnD otHeR BeneFIts

9.01 Employee Welfare:
The Laboratory presently has �n effect benefit plans 
cover�ng hosp�tal and surg�cal, major med�cal, dental, l�fe 
and d�sab�l�ty �ncome �nsurance, and a ret�rement plan. 
The Laboratory agrees that these plans, �nclud�ng the 
schedule of employee contr�but�ons, shall be ma�nta�ned 
dur�ng the term of th�s Contract. The Laboratory may 
mod�fy l�fe and long term d�sab�l�ty benefit programs 
for employees age 65 and over so long as such mod�fica-
t�ons are �n conformance w�th the Age D�scr�m�nat�on 
�n Employment Act as amended.

The Laboratory and the Un�on have accepted the TIAA 
opt�on that prov�des �ts pol�cyholders w�th the cho�ce of 
a cash refund at the t�me of ret�rement, but not pr�or to 
age 55, and not �n excess of twenty-five percent (25%) of 
the total cash accumulat�on. However, �t �s understood 
that the Laboratory w�ll not be restr�cted to the twenty-
five percent (25%) l�m�tat�on �n the event TIAA offers an 
opt�on �n excess of twenty-five percent (25%).

In the event a successor contractor �s unable by law, 



23

to offer �dent�cal plans to those noted above, plans of 
equal or greater benefit w�ll be prov�ded to employees 
covered under th�s agreement.

9.02 Benefit Plans Changes:
If, dur�ng the term of th�s agreement, any changes are 
made �n the benefits for wage employees under the hos-
p�tal, surg�cal, major med�cal, dental, l�fe or d�sab�l�ty 
�ncome �nsurance, or under the ret�rement, vacat�on or 
hol�day plans, these changes w�ll be offered by the Labo-
ratory to the employees covered by th�s Agreement.

9.03 Payment on Retirement:
Employees ret�r�ng w�th a m�n�mum of five (5) years 
cont�nuous serv�ce �mmed�ately preced�ng ret�rement 
and be�ng at least fifty-five (55) years of age w�th a 
comb�nat�on of age and serv�ce totall�ng seventy (70), 
shall be pa�d ten (10) days’ pay at the�r base rate.

9.04 Temporary Employees:
The Laboratory may h�re employees for a l�m�ted du-
rat�on of less than s�x months to perform a spec�fic job 
or fill a spec�fic vacancy. The Laboratory may also h�re 
Summer Students to fill summer requ�rements �n Labor 
Grades 1 through 3, prov�ded, however, that no Summer 
Student be h�red �nto non-entry level pos�t�ons unt�l such 
pos�t�ons have been offered to then current Laboratory 
employees. Summer replacement jobs may not be offered 
wh�le employees �n the part�cular class�ficat�on have 
recall r�ghts. Th�s t�me per�od may be extended by mu-
tual agreement of the Laboratory and the Un�on. These 
temporary employees shall be excluded from vacat�on 
and s�ck leave benefits, spec�fied �n Sect�ons 6.01, 7.02, 
7.03, 7.08; the severance pay �n Sect�on 9.05; author�zed 
absence w�th pay �n Sect�ons 8.02, 8.03, and 8.04; and 
from the �nsurance and ret�rement plans spec�fied �n 
Sect�on 9.01. In l�eu thereof, temporary employees shall 
be g�ven s�ck leave cred�t at the rate of one and a quarter 
(1¼) days for each full month of employment. In the 
event a temporary employee �s reta�ned for more than 
s�x (6) months, such employee becomes a term employee, 
as descr�bed �n the follow�ng paragraphs.

In add�t�on to the above, the Laboratory may h�re 
term employees for a spec�fied per�od. These term 
employees shall rece�ve the same benefits as all other 



24

regular employees, except those term employees h�red 
after August 1, 2000, who w�ll have recall r�ghts for a 
per�od of s�x (6) months. Furthermore, �t �s understood 
that term employees are not ent�tled to severance pay. 
An employee who has a term of s�x months or more w�ll 
rece�ve one week term�nat�on pay at the conclus�on of 
the employee’s term. The only c�rcumstance under wh�ch 
term employees may rece�ve Laboratory severance pay 
�s �f employees, through no fault of the�r own, do not 
complete the term for wh�ch they were h�red. Sen�or�ty 
and the assoc�ated r�ght of recall shall be g�ven at the 
t�me the employee has atta�ned three months of con-
t�nuous serv�ce. Upon atta�n�ng more than three months 
of serv�ce, the employee shall be granted three months 
of sen�or�ty. 

The Laboratory may h�re employees for a spec�fic 
term when the class�ficat�on �s below the floor numbers, 
prov�ded there �s no one on layoff status w�th�n that clas-
s�ficat�on. The Laboratory w�ll prov�de just�ficat�on to the 
Un�on for not h�r�ng a regular employee. Employees may 
be h�red for terms as the Laboratory needs. However, after 
work�ng as a term employee for twenty-four cumulat�ve 
months the employee shall become a regular employee. 
In determ�n�ng cumulat�ve serv�ce, a break �n serv�ce of 
12 months or greater w�ll erase past serv�ce. In add�t�on, 
a temporary employee who becomes a term employee 
w�ll be g�ven cred�t for temporary serv�ce, prov�ded that 
there was not a 12 month break �n serv�ce.

Layoff of employees h�red for a term of twenty-four 
months or less (�nclud�ng temporary employees) shall not 
�nvoke the subcontract�ng prov�s�ons of Exh�b�t B.

9.05 Severance Pay:
All employees la�d off due to a reduct�on �n force shall 
rece�ve severance pay at the t�me of term�nat�on accord-
�ng to the follow�ng formula, w�th a max�mum allowance 
of 39 weeks’ base pay:
 Years of Serv�ce Severance Payment
  — F�rst 10 years: 1 week for each year.
  — Over 10 years through 15 years: 1.5 weeks for  

each year over 10.
  — Over 15 years: 2 weeks for each year over 15

Employees w�th less than one year of serv�ce are 
cred�ted w�th a full year’s serv�ce. For the final year of 
employment, serv�ce �s computed �n quarterly �ncre-



25

ments w�th a full quarter’s cred�t g�ven for any fract�on 
of a quarter atta�ned. Cont�nuous serv�ce (defined as 
employment unbroken by term�nat�on) w�ll be reduced 
by t�me spent on Leave of Absence, or �n an employment 
category �nel�g�ble for severance pay benefits.

Under th�s pol�cy, severance pay may not be granted 
tw�ce for the same per�od of serv�ce. An employee who 
was prev�ously la�d off w�th severance pay w�ll, there-
fore, be allowed, on a second layoff, severance pay based 
only on that port�on of serv�ce not �ncluded �n the first 
calculat�on.

In the event that Brookhaven Sc�ence Assoc�ates, LLC, 
�s replaced as the Department of Energy’s Pr�me Con-
tractor at Brookhaven Nat�onal Laboratory, severance 
allowance shall be pa�d to employees �n accordance w�th 
th�s Sect�on except that no severance allowance shall be 
pa�d to employees who cont�nue th�s work, w�thout lost 
t�me as employees of such new Pr�me Contractor, where 
the new Pr�me Contractor assumes the employer’s obl�-
gat�on under th�s Contract.

9.06 Continuation of Privileges:
Subject to the work schedule and accord�ng to the pract�ce 
that has been establ�shed �n each shop, office or group, the 
Laboratory w�ll cont�nue to allow employees reasonable 
t�me off w�thout loss of pay for: preparat�on and wash-up 
per�ods, cash�ng of paychecks, and two (2) coffee breaks 
per day. Employees requ�red to work beyond the normal 
e�ght (8) hour day and employees requ�red to work dur-
�ng emergency per�ods (such as snow removal) shall be 
allowed reasonable coffee breaks and meal per�ods.

Also, �n accordance w�th establ�shed pract�ce �n each 
shop, office or group, employees w�ll be prov�ded w�th 
su�table places for eat�ng, dress�ng rooms, lockers, show-
ers, and wash-up fac�l�t�es. Further, employees shall 
be allowed to part�c�pate �n the Laboratory’s Tu�t�on 
Refund Plan and make l�m�ted use of the telephone for 
personal calls.

Th�s Sect�on �s not �ntended to requ�re any changes �n 
pract�ce, but �s �ntended to ensure the cont�nuat�on of the 
forego�ng pr�v�leges as they are presently enjoyed.

9.07 Supply of Tools:
The Laboratory shall make ava�lable tools requ�red by 
employees to d�scharge the�r dut�es on a part�cular job. 



26

The Laboratory shall replace any tools that employees 
are requ�red to prov�de on the�r jobs w�th replacements of 
equal qual�ty �f they are broken or become contam�nated 
wh�le used �n Laboratory work.

ARtICLe  X 
senIoRIty

10.01 New and Present Employees:
New employees shall be h�red for a probat�onary per�od 
of three (3) months, but �f reta�ned beyond that per�od 
the�r sen�or�ty shall accrue from the most recent date 
of the�r employment. Notw�thstand�ng the prov�s�ons of 
Sect�on 10.02, the sen�or�ty of present employees shall 
be recogn�zed �n accordance w�th the sen�or�ty l�st of 
December 31 of the preced�ng year.

10.02 Definitions — As used herein:
“Laboratory sen�or�ty” shall mean the length of con-
t�nuous serv�ce of an employee w�th the Laboratory; 
“class�ficat�on sen�or�ty” shall mean the length of 
cont�nuous serv�ce of an employee �n a part�cular job 
class�ficat�on; the “length of cont�nuous serv�ce of an 
employee” for sen�or�ty purposes shall not be deemed 
to be affected or broken by:
 a. t�me spent �n act�ve m�l�tary, naval, mar�ne or 

related serv�ce of the Un�ted States or the State 
of New York, or under leave of absence granted for 
act�ve tra�n�ng serv�ce;

 b. absence author�zed by other sect�ons of th�s Con-
tract;

 c. leave of absence w�thout pay as prov�ded �n Sect�on 
11.02.

Under any of the c�rcumstances stated �n (d) or (e) 
below, the t�me dur�ng wh�ch an employee was on 
layoff or on leave shall not be counted as part of the 
employee’s per�od of cont�nuous serv�ce; however, the 
employee’s cont�nuous serv�ce record �n other respects 
shall be deemed to be unbroken and unaffected from 
and after the date the employee has been returned to 
act�ve employment.
 d. be�ng la�d off for lack of work or for reasons �n no 

way the fault of the employee, �f the employee �s 
re�nstated to act�ve employment w�th�n a per�od 
of fifty-two (52) weeks;



27

 e. the Pres�dent, V�ce Pres�dent and Bus�ness Man-
ager be�ng absent from work for the term of the 
Contract by reason of the�r full-t�me employment 
as officers or agents of the Un�on.

10.03 Application:
The appl�cat�on of sen�or�ty shall be as follows:
 a. Term�nat�on: In the event of a layoff �n any job 

class�ficat�on employees �n such job class�ficat�on 
shall be la�d off �n accordance w�th class�ficat�on 
sen�or�ty, jun�or employees to be la�d off first.

 b. D�splacement: Employees who are la�d off or d�s-
placed from jobs as a result of a layoff may use 
the�r Laboratory sen�or�ty to d�splace employees 
w�th less Laboratory sen�or�ty �n job class�ficat�ons 
they prev�ously held prov�ded they are qual�fied 
and able to perform the work. They w�ll be g�ven 
two weeks’ not�ce of the �mpend�ng change and w�ll 
ma�nta�n the�r current rate for a two-week per�od 
after assum�ng the new class�ficat�on. The r�ght to 
d�splace employees of jun�or Laboratory sen�or�ty �s 
l�m�ted �n descend�ng order to the first job �n wh�ch 
the la�d off or d�splaced employee has suffic�ent 
Laboratory sen�or�ty to d�splace the employee �n the 
class�ficat�on w�th the least Laboratory sen�or�ty.

   Vacanc�es �n the job class�ficat�on of an employee 
who has been la�d off shall be filled �n reverse order 
of layoff.

 c. Promot�on: In the case of a vacancy, qual�fied 
employees may apply for the same. Qual�ficat�ons 
be�ng equal, sen�or�ty shall preva�l. The employee 
best qual�fied shall be promoted, prov�ded the em-
ployee �s capable of perform�ng the dut�es of sa�d 
job. The Un�on shall be g�ven advance not�ce of 
the ex�stence of a vacancy, and shall �n every case 
be g�ven prompt not�ce of the name of the person 
promoted.

   An employee who �s promoted shall be g�ven a 
reasonable qual�fy�ng per�od �n wh�ch �t shall be 
determ�ned whether or not he can meet the job 
requ�rements.

   Should the Laboratory select a jun�or employee 
when mak�ng a promot�on, the Laboratory shall 
g�ve seven (7) days advance not�ce to the Un�on, 
sett�ng forth �ts reason for �ts dec�s�on. Thereupon, 



28

the Un�on may, w�th�n the aforesa�d seven (7) 
days, gr�eve the dec�s�on of the Laboratory; and, 
pend�ng the d�spos�t�on of the gr�evance, all such 
promot�ons and reass�gnments shall be cons�dered 
temporary.

 d. Transfer: In the event that �t becomes necessary to 
transfer an employee from one job class�ficat�on to 
another, the employee hav�ng the jun�or class�fica-
t�on sen�or�ty shall be the first to be transferred 
whenever pract�cal unless a qual�fied employee 
w�th greater class�ficat�on sen�or�ty requests and 
accepts the transfer.

 e. If a major�ty of the employees concerned are �n 
favor of a rotat�ng sh�ft, such a sh�ft shall be es-
tabl�shed. In the select�on of schedules and sh�fts 
each employee concerned shall be g�ven preference 
�n accordance w�th class�ficat�on sen�or�ty. The em-
ployees concerned shall have the r�ght to exerc�se 
such sen�or�ty once each year on a date determ�ned 
by the Laboratory. Such a date shall be w�th�n the 
month of January each year.

 f. Reh�r�ng: In the case of reh�r�ng, the last employee 
la�d off from the job class�ficat�on be�ng filled shall 
be the first to be recalled, prov�ded the employee �s 
qual�fied and able to perform the work. Persons be-
�ng recalled to work after layoff, �f due to reduct�on 
�n force, shall be not�fied by cert�fied ma�l, return 
rece�pt requested, s�gnature checked. A copy of 
such not�ce shall be ma�led to the Un�on. The not�ce 
shall be sent to the most recent address recorded 
�n the Laboratory’s files. If the Laboratory does 
not rece�ve a reply to sa�d letter from the person 
w�th�n three (3) days from the date of �ts del�very, 
as shown on the return rece�pt, or �f the person does 
not report for work w�th�n seven (7) days from sa�d 
date of del�very, the person w�ll be cons�dered to 
have forfe�ted all reh�r�ng r�ghts. If the Laboratory 
does not rece�ve a return rece�pt s�gned as above 
prov�ded, the person w�ll be cons�dered to have 
forfe�ted all reh�r�ng r�ghts �f the person does not 
report for work w�th�n ten (10) days from the date 
on wh�ch the not�ce above prov�ded for was ma�led, 
prov�ded that the person has been recalled to a 
pos�t�on of three or more months �n durat�on.

In cases where the sen�or employee does not report 



29

for work, the Laboratory may not�fy other persons �n 
turn on the sen�or�ty l�st unt�l the requ�red number 
of employees �s ava�lable. In cases of emergency, the 
Laboratory may temporar�ly fill any vacancy w�thout 
wa�t�ng for any per�od of t�me to exp�re, except that 
after the sen�or employee who �s recalled reports for 
work, that employee shall be �mmed�ately re�nstalled 
�n such job; prov�ded, however, the Laboratory may 
reta�n the temporary employee for the durat�on of the 
emergency.

10.04 Termination of Seniority:
Employees shall lose the�r sen�or�ty for the follow�ng 
reasons.
 a. If they res�gn or are d�scharged for any cause other 

than lack of work; an unauthor�zed absence �n 
excess of five (5) work�ng days shall be equ�valent 
to res�gnat�on and �n such case no payments w�ll 
be made other than for accrued wages and vacat�on 
cred�t.

 b. If they fa�l to return to work w�th�n the per�od 
des�gnated �n a recall not�ce or are la�d off for more 
than fifty-two (52) weeks.

10.05 Seniority of Union Officers:
After employment w�th the Laboratory for one (1) 
year, the Un�on Officers, namely, the Pres�dent, V�ce 
Pres�dent, Record�ng Secretary, F�nanc�al Secretary, 
Treasurer, and other members of the Execut�ve Board, 
and the eleven (11) Ch�ef Stewards, for layoff purposes 
only, shall head the sen�or�ty l�sts �n the�r respect�ve 
sen�or�ty categor�es so long as they are �n office. Stew-
ards w�ll not be reass�gned because of Un�on act�v�t�es. 
W�th�n ten (10) days after the s�gn�ng of th�s Contract, 
the Un�on w�ll cert�fy all sa�d Officers, and thereafter 
shall promptly adv�se the Laboratory of any changes.

ARtICLe  XI 
LeAVe oF ABsenCe

11.01 Leave of Absence for Illness:
At the end of a s�x (6)-month cont�nuous per�od of �llness 
employees hav�ng two (2) or more years of Laboratory 
sen�or�ty may be granted a Leave of Absence w�thout pay 
for an add�t�onal per�od of �llness up to one (1) year. 



30

Employees rece�v�ng Long Term D�sab�l�ty Insurance 
benefits pay no LTDI prem�ums, or l�fe �nsurance pre-
m�ums. These coverages cont�nue as long as the employee 
�s rece�v�ng LTDI benefits.

Employees who are not rece�v�ng LTDI benefits may, 
for the durat�on of the Leave of Absence, cont�nue group 
l�fe and LTDI coverage at the same cost and w�th the 
same benefits as an act�ve employee.

Employees who recover from the�r �llness and request 
to return to act�ve employment pr�or to the exp�rat�on 
of the Leave of Absence shall be reass�gned to the�r job 
prov�ded that they: 
 a. have not engaged �n other employment w�thout pr�or 

approval;
 b. sat�sfactor�ly pass a phys�cal exam�nat�on;
 c. are capable of perform�ng the job; and,
 d. the�r jobs are st�ll �n ex�stence.

Laboratory sen�or�ty and class�ficat�on sen�or�ty shall 
not be deemed broken or affected by the per�od of the 
Leave of Absence. However, the t�me dur�ng wh�ch the 
employee was on Leave of Absence shall not be counted 
as part of the employee’s record of cont�nuous serv�ce. The 
employee’s start�ng date for vacat�on accrual purposes 
w�ll be adjusted by the length of the Leave of Absence and 
the employee on Leave of Absence accrues no vacat�on or 
s�ck leave cred�t. T�me spent on Leave of Absence does 
not count as t�me necessary to qual�fy for Laboratory 
group �nsurance coverages.

11.02 Leave of Absence Without Pay:
Leave of absence w�thout pay, granted upon wr�tten 
presentat�on of a reason acceptable to the Laboratory, 
and not for the purpose of tak�ng other employment, for 
an �n�t�al per�od of th�rty (30) calendar days wh�ch may 
be extended for an add�t�onal th�rty (30) days upon wr�t-
ten request acceptable to the Laboratory and rece�ved 
pr�or to the end of the �n�t�al leave. To avo�d penal�z�ng 
employees who have exper�enced mult�ple extended 
absences as the result of ser�ous �llness, add�t�onal leave 
of absence w�thout pay may be granted by the D�rector, 
Human Resources D�v�s�on.

11.03 Leave of Absence for Union Officers:
Un�on Officers who are cert�fied to the Laboratory by the 
Un�on as hav�ng to be absent from the�r regular work for 



31

the proper performance of the�r dut�es, shall be granted 
leave of absence w�thout pay for such absences dur�ng 
the t�me they hold such pos�t�ons, w�thout prejud�ce to 
the�r sen�or�ty status and serv�ce records up to the t�me 
of grant�ng such leaves, as prov�ded �n Art�cle X of th�s 
Contract. After the�r term of office exp�res, such members 
of the Un�on shall be re�nstated by the Laboratory �n jobs 
and sen�or�t�es at least equ�valent to those held by them 
at the t�me such leaves of absence were first granted.

ARtICLe  XII 
GRIeVAnCes AnD tHeIR ADJUstMent

12.01 Rules of Grievance Procedure:
Any quest�on, d�spute, or gr�evance ar�s�ng between the 
part�es may be presented for adjustment. Every such 
controversy, d�spute, or gr�evance shall be presented and 
cons�dered w�th reasonable promptness, and all part�es 
shall make reasonable efforts to adjust or settle same �n 
the sequence set forth �n th�s Art�cle, except that noth�ng 
�n the gr�evance procedures conta�ned �n th�s Contract 
shall be constructed or appl�ed so as to abr�dge or l�m�t 
�n any way any r�ght of any �nd�v�dual or �nd�v�duals 
to present gr�evances to and adjust the same w�th the 
appropr�ate representat�ves of the Laboratory prov�ded 
the appropr�ate representat�ves of the Un�on are g�ven 
the opportun�ty to be present at such adjustment.

Except as otherw�se prov�ded �n Sect�on 12.02 and ex-
cept for gr�evances relat�ng to d�sc�pl�nary letters wh�ch 
may be �n�t�ated at Step 3, all quest�ons, d�sputes, or 
gr�evances shall be processed �n the follow�ng manner:

Step 1. The �mmed�ate Superv�sor and the Un�on 
Shop Steward w�ll attempt to settle the gr�evance orally 
w�th�n forty-e�ght (48) hours. If a sat�sfactory settlement 
�s not reached, then �t shall be presented �n wr�t�ng at 
Step 2 w�th�n forty-e�ght (48) hours of the Superv�sor’s 
answer.

Step 2. The �mmed�ate Superv�sor, the Group Super-
v�sor, the Shop Steward and the Group Shop Steward 
w�ll attempt to settle the gr�evance w�th�n seventy-two 
(72) hours of �ts rece�pt and the answer shall be �n wr�t-
�ng. If a sat�sfactory settlement �s not reached, then �t 
shall be presented �n wr�t�ng at Step 3 at any one of the 
three �mmed�ately follow�ng Un�on Relat�ons Comm�ttee 
meet�ngs.



32

Step 3. One meet�ng per week at a mutually agreed 
upon t�me shall be held between the Laboratory and the 
Un�on Relat�ons Comm�ttee w�th the �ntent�on of pre-
sent�ng, d�scuss�ng and settl�ng gr�evances, potent�al and 
actual, �nclud�ng those that have not been sat�sfactor�ly 
settled at Steps 1 and 2 of the gr�evance procedure. The 
Un�on Relat�ons Comm�ttee w�ll cons�st of up to e�ght (8) 
members, up to four (4) of whom w�ll attend such gr�evance 
meet�ng at no loss �n pay. After the gr�evance has been 
d�scussed the Un�on may file a wr�tten gr�evance state-
ment and request a wr�tten answer; the Laboratory shall 
subm�t a wr�tten gr�evance answer w�th�n one (1) week 
after such request. It �s understood that an Internat�onal 
Representat�ve may be present at these meet�ngs.

Step 4. If a sat�sfactory settlement �s not reached �n 
the three steps prov�ded above, and �f �t �nvolves �nter-
pretat�on of th�s Contract, d�scharge of an employee, or 
an alleged v�olat�on of th�s Contract, �t may be subm�tted 
for arb�trat�on by an arb�trator des�gnated by the Fed-
eral Med�at�on and Conc�l�at�on Serv�ce prov�ded that 
w�th�n s�xty (60) calendar days after the rece�pt of the 
final answer �n Step 3 e�ther party so requests. Fa�lure 
to make such request shall be ev�dence of settlement and 
shall preclude the reopen�ng of the gr�evance except by 
mutual consent. The expenses and compensat�on of the 
arb�trator shall be shared equally by the Un�on and the 
Laboratory. The arb�trator shall not have the author�ty 
to add to, d�sregard, or mod�fy any of the terms of th�s 
Contract; to make an award wh�ch �s �n confl�ct w�th any 
prov�s�on of th�s Contract; or w�th any secur�ty regulat�on 
of the Laboratory or b�nd�ng upon �t; or to order back pay 
for any per�od pr�or to the date on wh�ch a gr�evance was 
or�g�nally subm�tted to the Laboratory �n accordance 
w�th Step 1.

However, the forego�ng shall not derogate from the 
power of the arb�trator to render a dec�s�on �nterpret�ng 
any prov�s�on of th�s Contract. The dec�s�on of the arb�-
trator shall be final and b�nd�ng upon both part�es.

Saturdays, Sundays and hol�days shall not be counted 
�n the comput�ng of t�me l�m�ts spec�fied �n the forego-
�ng procedure [other than the s�xty (60) calendar days 
referred �n Step 4].

In the event of the absence of any of the per-
sons des�gnated �n the gr�evance procedure, the�r 
des�gnated representat�ve shall act �n the�r stead. 



33

12.02 Nonpersonal Grievances:
Gr�evances w�th regard to ass�gnment of work between 

class�ficat�ons shall be �n�t�ated at Step 2 and d�scussed 
by the groups �nvolved.
 a. Gr�evances w�th regard to sen�or�ty, layoff, or d�s-

charge shall be �n�t�ated w�th�n seventy-two (72) 
hours (exclus�ve of observed hol�days) of the occur-
rence or event wh�ch �s the cause for gr�evance, and 
e�ther the Un�on or the Laboratory shall have the 
r�ght to �n�t�ate the same at Step 3 of the gr�evance 
procedure. W�th�n seven (7) calendar days follow�ng 
such subm�ss�on, the Labor Relat�ons Manager, 
or a des�gnee, w�ll set up a meet�ng between the 
Laboratory and the Un�on Relat�ons Comm�ttee. 
Gr�evances of e�ther the Un�on or the Laboratory 
not spec�fically of a personal nature w�th regard to 
an employee or group of employees may be �n�t�ated 
at Step 2 of the gr�evance procedure.

 b. The Laboratory shall des�gnate a representat�ve 
�n each sc�ent�fic department and d�v�s�on w�th 
whom potent�al gr�evances can be d�scussed by a 
respons�ble Un�on offic�al. Such representat�ve, or 
a des�gnee shall, on Un�on request, be present at 
any Step 3 gr�evance meet�ng �nvolv�ng work of h�s 
department or d�v�s�on. Gr�evances perta�n�ng to 
Exh�b�t “B” shall be �n�t�ated at Step 3.

12.03 Termination by Discharge:
The Laboratory shall not have the r�ght to d�scharge 
an employee except for just and reasonable cause. Such 
d�scharge shall be subject to the gr�evance procedure. 
The d�scharge of an employee w�th�n the n�nety (90) day 
tr�al per�od shall not be subject to arb�trat�on.

12.04 Disciplinary Warnings:
The Un�on shall be promptly g�ven a copy of all wr�tten, 
d�sc�pl�nary letters aga�nst an employee. In the event 
any employee goes for a per�od of twelve (12) months 
w�thout rece�v�ng an offic�al oral warn�ng or wr�tten let-
ter, all prev�ous letters and warn�ngs shall be removed 
from the personnel files and from cons�derat�on �n any 
proceed�ngs wh�ch effect the status of an employee 
except that d�sc�pl�nary letters for poor attendance w�ll 
rema�n �n the employee’s record for three (3) years. The 
Laboratory may, however, ut�l�ze cop�es of these letters 



34

�n any legal or adm�n�strat�ve hear�ng outs�de the course 
of the barga�n�ng relat�onsh�p.

12.05 Temporary Absence From Work:
T�me spent by the Un�on Officers and Shop Stewards 
for the�r attendance at collect�ve barga�n�ng confer-
ences w�th representat�ves of the Laboratory, or �n the 
adjustment of gr�evances, and t�me spent by Un�on 
representat�ves �n attendance at meet�ngs of the Job 
Evaluat�on Comm�ttee, Jo�nt Safety Comm�ttee, or 
Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee shall be pa�d for by the 
Laboratory when such hours occur w�th�n the�r sched-
uled workday. When �t �s necessary for such employees 
to be absent from work for such a purpose or when �t 
�s necessary for employees to be absent from work to 
�n�t�ate or process a gr�evance, they shall g�ve su�table 
not�ce �n advance to the�r superv�sor of the t�me when 
such absence w�ll commence and w�ll report to the�r 
superv�sor promptly upon the�r return to work. Steward 
tra�n�ng, g�ven at most tw�ce �n a one-year per�od for a 
comb�ned max�mum of four days, w�ll be at the Un�on’s 
expense and requ�re a m�n�mum of two week’s not�ce to 
management. Management reserves the r�ght to cancel 
planned Steward tra�n�ng �n the event an emergency 
s�tuat�on ar�ses. An emergency s�tuat�on �s as defined 
�n Art�cle 3.02.

12.06 Information:
W�th�n fifteen (15) days after the s�gn�ng of th�s Contract 
the Laboratory w�ll furn�sh the Un�on w�th a l�st of Su-
perv�sors and Group Superv�sors for the var�ous un�ts 
and sect�ons who are author�zed under the gr�evance 
procedure here�n to settle d�sputes for the Laboratory, 
and w�ll promptly not�fy the Un�on of any changes. In 
the same per�od, the Un�on shall subm�t to the Labora-
tory a l�st of the names of the var�ous Stewards who are 
author�zed under the gr�evance procedure to process 
gr�evances, and w�ll promptly not�fy the Laboratory of 
any changes.

ARtICLe  XIII 
MIsCeLLAneoUs

13.01 Provision for Safety of Employees:
In recogn�t�on of the Laboratory’s comm�tment to 



35

prov�de a safe workplace for the employees and the 
requ�rement of the Laboratory to meet env�ronmental, 
safety and health standards, the Un�on agrees to ab�de 
by all appl�cable pol�c�es, d�rect�ves, rules, regulat�ons, 
and requ�rements of the Department of Energy w�th 
respect to env�ronmental, safety and health �ssues. All 
comm�ttee ass�gnments of barga�n�ng un�t personnel 
w�ll be subject to the approval of the Pres�dent or V�ce-
Pres�dent of the Un�on.

It �s recogn�zed the Laboratory has the exclus�ve 
respons�b�l�ty to prov�de a safe and healthful workplace 
and cond�t�ons of employment. The Laboratory shall 
cont�nue to make reasonable prov�s�ons for the safety 
and health of �ts employees dur�ng the hours of the�r em-
ployment. Protect�ve dev�ces, wear�ng apparel, and other 
equ�pment, necessary for the protect�on of employees 
�n any department from �njury shall be prov�ded by the 
Laboratory �n accordance w�th the pract�ce now preva�l-
�ng �n such department, except �nsofar as prevented by 
cond�t�ons beyond the control of the Laboratory.

A Jo�nt Safety Comm�ttee composed of a cont�nu�ng 
Laboratory staff member, a cont�nu�ng member des-
�gnated by the Un�on, the Superv�sor and the Ch�ef 
Steward of the appropr�ate un�t shall be convened at the 
request of the Un�on by the Laboratory staff member 
serv�ng as Cha�rman. Th�s comm�ttee shall rev�ew any 
unresolved safety problems perta�n�ng to the var�ous 
features of the Laboratory safety program and, �n ad-
d�t�on, br�ng to the attent�on of Laboratory management 
any hazardous or unsafe cond�t�ons of employment 
about wh�ch th�s comm�ttee has knowledge. The recom-
mendat�ons of th�s comm�ttee shall �n no way abrogate 
or detract from the respons�b�l�t�es of Superv�sors for 
the safety and health of employees ass�gned to work 
under them. The Laboratory accepts the respons�b�l�ty 
for not�fy�ng the cont�nu�ng safety comm�ttee member 
des�gnated by the Un�on, or the Un�on Pres�dent, as 
soon as pract�cal follow�ng a ser�ous acc�dent �nvolv�ng 
a Laboratory employee.

However, �f the Superv�sor’s super�or of the un�t con-
cerned does not concur �n the recommendat�ons of th�s 
comm�ttee, or �f no act�on �s taken on �ts recommend-
at�ons �n a reasonable length of t�me, the comm�ttee may 
present �ts recommendat�ons �n wr�t�ng to the Labor 
Relat�ons Manager for appropr�ate act�on.



36

13.02 Laboratory Security:
The Laboratory may be requ�red by the Department of 
Energy to deny adm�ss�on to the s�te to persons whose 
presence, �n the op�n�on of the Department, would be 
prejud�c�al to the �nterests of the Un�ted States, or to 
d�scharge to a person whose cont�nued employment 
would, �n the op�n�on of the Department, be prejud�c�al 
to the �nterests of the Un�ted States. Such den�als of 
adm�ss�on or term�nat�ons of employment shall be final 
and not subject to rev�ew under th�s Contract.

13.03 Information to the Union:
The Laboratory shall fully �nform the Un�on concern�ng 
reasons for layoffs, demot�ons and d�scharges, re�n-
statements, names of new employees, and any other 
matters affect�ng the hours, wage or work�ng cond�t�ons 
of an employee. In the case of a layoff, the Laboratory, 
except �n case of emergency, shall prov�de the Un�on 
w�th seven (7) calendar days’ pr�or not�ce, together w�th 
the names of the employees to be affected.

13.04 Notices:
Any requ�rements pursuant to th�s Contract for not�ce 
or commun�cat�on from the Laboratory to the Un�on 
shall be deemed to have been fulfilled upon del�very 
to the Pres�dent of the Un�on, or, �n the Pres�dent’s 
absence to the V�ce Pres�dent. Any requ�rements pur-
suant to th�s Contract for not�ce or commun�cat�on 
from the Un�on to the Laboratory shall be deemed to 
have been fulfilled upon del�very to the Labor Relat�ons 
Manager’s office.

13.05 Information of the Contract:
The Un�on shall furn�sh to each el�g�ble employee a 
copy of th�s Contract, and thereafter shall furn�sh a 
copy of th�s Contract to each el�g�ble person h�red and 
to each el�g�ble employee re�nstated or reemployed. 
The Laboratory w�ll promptly furn�sh the Un�on all 
pert�nent �nformat�on relat�ng to sen�or�ty, when and 
as requ�red for the purpose of carry�ng out the prov�-
s�ons of Art�cle X.

13.06 Use of Bulletin Boards:
The Un�on Bullet�nBoards, located �n bu�ld�ngs where 
employees regularly report, may be used for post�ng 



37

Un�on not�ces of meet�ngs and other offic�al Un�on mat-
ters, prov�ded they are s�gned by respons�ble officers 
of the Un�on, perta�n to local Un�on bus�ness, and are 
nonpol�t�cal �n nature. Cop�es of all such �tems w�ll be 
furn�shed to the Laboratory. There shall be no other 
general d�str�but�on or post�ng by employees of not�ces 
or pamphlets upon Laboratory property except w�th 
the pr�or approval of the Labor Relat�ons Manager. 
Space w�ll be prov�ded �n the Brookhaven Bullet�n 
for job b�ds; t�me, place, and date of general Un�on 
membersh�p meet�ngs; and announcement of Un�on 
soc�al events.

13.07 Classified Data:
Noth�ng �n th�s Contract shall mod�fy, supersede, or �n 
any way change present or future pol�c�es, procedures or 
funct�ons of the Laboratory w�th regard to the common 
defense of secur�ty of the Un�ted States. No class�fied 
�nformat�on shall be revealed except �n accordance w�th 
the Laboratory’s and the Un�ted States Government’s 
d�rect�ves. Fa�lure to comply w�th secur�ty regulat�ons 
shall be a cause for �mmed�ate d�scharge.

ARtICLe  XIV 
stRIkes

14.01 Union Obligation:
The Un�on agrees that there shall be no str�ke, suspen-
s�on, retard�ng or stoppage of work by �ts membersh�p, 
or any act�on by the Un�on to that end, at any t�me 
wh�le th�s Contract �s �n effect.

14.02 Unauthorized Strikes:
In the event of the occurrence or threat of any unau-
thor�zed, �llegal or w�ldcat str�ke, stoppage of work, 
slowdown or walkout by an employee, the Un�on w�ll 
take all steps necessary and appropr�ate, and w�ll use 
�ts best efforts to term�nate or prevent such act�on, and 
any d�sc�pl�nary act�on taken by the Laboratory shall 
be subject to the gr�evance procedure �n accordance 
w�th the prov�s�ons of Art�cle XII.

14.03 Lockouts:
The Laboratory w�ll not conduct a lockout dur�ng the 
l�fe of th�s Agreement.



38

ARtICLe  XV 
DURAtIon AMenDMent

15.01 Term:
Th�s Contract shall take effect as of August 1, 2006, and 
subject to the prov�s�ons of Art�cle II of Exh�b�t “B”, shall 
rema�n �n full force and effect unt�l m�dn�ght July 31, 
2009, and from year to year thereafter unless and unt�l 
e�ther party not�fies the other, not less than s�xty (60) 
days pr�or to the exp�rat�on date of th�s Contract, or any 
extens�on thereof, that such party des�res to term�nate 
or mod�fy th�s Contract on �ts exp�rat�on date.

15.02 Separability of Provisions:
If any prov�s�on of th�s Contract �s, or becomes �nval�d 
or unenforceable by reason of any now ex�st�ng or here-
after enacted law, or by reason of a dec�s�on by a court 
hav�ng jur�sd�ct�on w�th respect thereto, such �nval�d�ty 
or unenforceab�l�ty shall not affect the rema�n�ng prov�-
s�ons hereof; and prov�ded further that �n the event any 
prov�s�on �s �nval�d or unenforceable or becomes �nval�d 
or unenforceable, both part�es shall meet w�th�n th�rty 
(30) days for the purpose of renegot�at�on and agreement 
w�th regard to the prov�s�on so �nval�dated or rendered 
unenforceable.



39

This page intentionally left blank



40

This page intentionally left blank



41

APPenDIX B
MAnUAL CLAssIFICAtIons AnD LABoR GRADes

 Classification L.G.

Ass�stant S�gn Pa�nter .....................................................7 
Auto-Truck Mechan�c .......................................................9 
Bu�ld�ng & Grounds Ut�l�ty Worker ................................5 
Cab�netmaker A ...............................................................9 
Cab�netmaker B ...............................................................7 
Carpenter .........................................................................9 
*Chauffeur ........................................................................6 
CNC/NC Operator ............................................................7 
Custod�an .........................................................................1 
**Dr�ver ............................................................................6 
Electr�c�an A ...................................................................10 
Electr�c�an B .....................................................................7 
Exper�mental Mach�n�st ..................................................8 
Exper�mental Metal Worker ............................................8 
Exper�mental Welder .......................................................8 
F�n�sher A .........................................................................9 
F�n�sher B .........................................................................7 
Group Leader (10% above the go�ng rate for 
 the Labor Grade of the class�ficat�on) 
Heavy Equ�pment Mechan�c-Operator .........................10 
Heavy Equ�pment Operator ............................................6 
**Helper A ........................................................................5 
**Helper B ........................................................................3 
*Insulat�on Worker ..........................................................7 
Laboratory Custod�an ......................................................3 
Laborer .............................................................................3 
Lamp Cleaner ...................................................................4 
Laundry Operator A .........................................................5 
Laundry Operator B.........................................................3 
Locksm�th .........................................................................9 
Mach�ne Ma�ntenance Mechan�c A .................................8 
Mach�ne Ma�ntenance Mechan�c B .................................6 
Mach�ne Tool Rebu�lder ...................................................9 
Mason ...............................................................................7
Master Metal Worker .....................................................10
Master R�gger ...................................................................8 
Master Welder ................................................................10 
Ma�l Clerk .........................................................................4 



42

Mater�al Handler .............................................................3 
Metal Cutter A ..................................................................7 
Metal Cutter B .................................................................6 
Metal Worker-Ma�ntenance A........................................10 
Metal Worker-Ma�ntenance B .........................................7 
Model Maker (Wood) ........................................................9 
Office Mach�ne Repa�r Mechan�c.....................................7 
O�ler-Mechan�c .................................................................6 
Pa�nter A ...........................................................................9 
Pa�nter B ..........................................................................7 
P.E. Tool Cr�b Attendant .............................................. 6-A 
Plumber A .........................................................................9 
Plumber B .........................................................................7
Property Spec�al�st ...........................................................7 
Refr�gerat�on & A�r Cond�t�on�ng Eng�neer .................10 
Refr�gerat�on Ma�ntenance Mechan�c .............................6 
Res�dence Custod�an ........................................................3 
R�gger ................................................................................7 
R�gger’s Ass�stant .............................................................6
Sewage Treatment Plant Operator A ..............................9 
Sewage Treatment Plant Operator B ..............................7 
S�gn Pa�nter .....................................................................9
Spec�al Serv�ces Attendant ..............................................5 
Stat�onary Eng�neer, Sr .................................................11 
Steamfitter A/Heat�ng Ma�ntenance Eng. A ...................9
Steamfitter B/Heat�ng Ma�ntenance Eng. B ..................7 
Stock Clerk .......................................................................4 
Stores Clerk ......................................................................6 
Storeskeeper .....................................................................7 
Tool Cr�b Attendant ..........................................................6 
Tool & Instrument Maker ..............................................10 
Tower L�ne Person .........................................................12 
Tractor-Tra�ler Dr�ver (Long D�stance) ...........................7 
Water & Sewerage Operat�ng Eng�neer .......................11 
Water & Sewerage Operat�ng Mechan�c .........................7

	 *	Incumbents	as	of	8/1/77	to	receive	a	personalized	rate.	See	Appendix	
A.

	 **	Classifications	are	separate	for	the	following	Divisions:	Procurement	
&	Property	Management,	Central	Fabrication	Services	Division,	Staff	
Services,	Building	Maintenance,	Utilities,	Electrical	and	Site.

	***	See	Appendix	A.



43

Mater�al Handler .............................................................3 
Metal Cutter A ..................................................................7 
Metal Cutter B .................................................................6 
Metal Worker-Ma�ntenance A........................................10 
Metal Worker-Ma�ntenance B .........................................7 
Model Maker (Wood) ........................................................9 
Office Mach�ne Repa�r Mechan�c.....................................7 
O�ler-Mechan�c .................................................................6 
Pa�nter A ...........................................................................9 
Pa�nter B ..........................................................................7 
P.E. Tool Cr�b Attendant .............................................. 6-A 
Plumber A .........................................................................9 
Plumber B .........................................................................7
Property Spec�al�st ...........................................................7 
Refr�gerat�on & A�r Cond�t�on�ng Eng�neer .................10 
Refr�gerat�on Ma�ntenance Mechan�c .............................6 
Res�dence Custod�an ........................................................3 
R�gger ................................................................................7 
R�gger’s Ass�stant .............................................................6
Sewage Treatment Plant Operator A ..............................9 
Sewage Treatment Plant Operator B ..............................7 
S�gn Pa�nter .....................................................................9
Spec�al Serv�ces Attendant ..............................................5 
Stat�onary Eng�neer, Sr .................................................11 
Steamfitter A/Heat�ng Ma�ntenance Eng. A ...................9
Steamfitter B/Heat�ng Ma�ntenance Eng. B ..................7 
Stock Clerk .......................................................................4 
Stores Clerk ......................................................................6 
Storeskeeper .....................................................................7 
Tool Cr�b Attendant ..........................................................6 
Tool & Instrument Maker ..............................................10 
Tower L�ne Person .........................................................12 
Tractor-Tra�ler Dr�ver (Long D�stance) ...........................7 
Water & Sewerage Operat�ng Eng�neer .......................11 
Water & Sewerage Operat�ng Mechan�c .........................7

	 *	Incumbents	as	of	8/1/77	to	receive	a	personalized	rate.	See	Appendix	
A.

	 **	Classifications	are	separate	for	the	following	Divisions:	Procurement	
&	Property	Management,	Central	Fabrication	Services	Division,	Staff	
Services,	Building	Maintenance,	Utilities,	Electrical	and	Site.

	***	See	Appendix	A.

This page intentionally left blank



44

This page intentionally left blank



45

This page intentionally left blank



46

This page intentionally left blank



47

An employee enter�ng the F�refighter class�ficat�on 
as a probat�onary F�refighter w�ll be ass�gned to work 
Monday through Fr�day from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., 
allow�ng for one-half (½) hour unpa�d lunch per�od, 
when they are on the day schedule, for up to fifteen 
(15) weeks. Dur�ng th�s per�od, the employee’s regular 
rate of pay w�ll be the go�ng rate of Labor Grade 6. At 
the sat�sfactory conclus�on of th�s tra�n�ng per�od, the 
employee w�ll be ass�gned to the regular schedule and 
pay of a F�refighter.

Except for Sect�ons 4.03 (first paragraph of Not�ce of 
Change �n Schedule); 4.05 (Report�ng Allowance); 4.06 
(Call-In and Short Not�ce Schedule Change); 4.09 (D�str�-
but�on of Overt�me Hours); 4.10 (Holdover Guarantee); 
4.12 (Excused Per�od Status); Art�cle IV �s �nappl�cable 
to F�refighters. In add�t�on, Art�cle V (Hol�days), and 
Sect�on 10.03e are �nappl�cable to F�refighters except 
that F�refighters w�ll rece�ve a “V” day cred�t for spec�al 
hol�days so declared by the Laboratory.

Overt�me shall be pa�d to F�refighters as follows: All 
hours worked by F�refighters �n excess of e�ght (8) hours 
�n any one per�od of twenty-four (24) hours from the 
t�me the F�refighters start work�ng �n that per�od, or �n 
excess of forty (40) hours at stra�ght-t�me rates �n any 
workweek shall be pa�d at the rate of one and one-half 
(1½) t�mes the regular hourly base pay.

F�refighters who work on a full actual hol�day shall 
rece�ve one and one-half (1½) t�mes the�r regular base 
rate for all hours worked. F�refighters who work on the 
half-hol�day before Chr�stmas shall rece�ve the�r regular 
base rate for the first four (4) hours worked and one 
and one-half (1½) t�mes the�r regular base rate for the 
rema�n�ng hours worked.

For purposes of comput�ng hol�day prem�um pay, the 
hol�day shall commence at 8 a.m. on such an actual 
hol�day by the Laboratory and shall run for twenty-
four (24) hours.

When �t �s necessary �n the Laboratory’s judgment to 
hold over and/or supplement the number of F�refighters 
on that tour, the Laboratory may:
 a. hold over a F�refighter to serve all or a part of such 

tour �n add�t�on to the regularly scheduled work, 
�n wh�ch event the F�refighter shall be pa�d for a 
m�n�mum of one hour at one and one-half (1½) t�mes 
regular base rate for all such add�t�onal work;



48

 b. call �n a F�refighter to serve all or a part of such 
tour �n add�t�on to the regularly scheduled work, 
�n wh�ch event the call-�n prov�s�ons of Sect�on 4.06 
shall be appl�cable; or

 c. reschedule a F�refighter to that tour from another 
tour, �n wh�ch event the F�refighter shall be pa�d at 
one and one-half (1½) t�mes regular base rate for 
all rescheduled work performed �n the workweek 
�n wh�ch the change �n schedule was announced.

F�refighters who are held over for more than two, four, 
or ten hours w�ll be allowed one, two, or three th�rty (30) 
m�nute meal per�ods respect�vely.

Vacat�on cred�t accrued as of the effect�ve date and 
there after earned by F�refighters �n accordance w�th 
Art�cle VI and s�ck leave cred�t accrued as of the ef-
fect�ve date and thereafter earned �n accordance w�th 
Art�cle VII shall be converted from a cred�t �n terms of 
“work�ng days” to a cred�t �n terms of “work�ng hours,” 
by mult�ply�ng the number of work�ng days of cred�t 
accrued by the factor 11.2 (8 hours × 140%).
 Example: F�refighter X has 20 work�ng days’ vacat�on 

cred�t �n accordance w�th Art�cle VI. Th�s �s 
converted �nto a cred�t of 224 work�ng hours 
(20 × 11.2).

Absences by F�refighters chargeable to vacat�on or 
s�ck leave cred�t shall be charged on the bas�s of one (1) 
work�ng hour for each one (1) hour of absence or fract�on 
thereof from work.

Example: F�refighter X �s scheduled to work a twenty-
four (24)-hour work per�od on Monday and 
�s perm�tted to take Monday as a vacat�on 
day. The charge to the F�refighter’s vacat�on 
cred�t �s twenty-four (24) work�ng hours.

The follow�ng example shows how vacat�on and/or 
s�ck leave �s converted for usage purposes to the 100% 
rate.
 Example: Vacat�on balance �s 10.75 e�ght-hour days 

and the vacat�on request �s for 24 hours.
 (1) Convert 24 hours to e�ght-hour days: 24 hours ÷ 

8 = 3 e�ght-hour days.
 (2) Mult�ply 3 e�ght-hour days by convers�on factor of 

.71429: 3 × .71429 = 2.143 e�ght-hour days.
 (3) Subtract 2.143 e�ght-hour days from vacat�on bal-

ance of 10.75 e�ght-hour days = 8.61 e�ght-hour 
days.



49

 (4) To convert 2.143 e�ght-hour days to three e�ght-
hour days (24 hours) mult�ply by 140%: 2.143 × 
140% = 3 e�ght-hour days.

W�th respect to F�refighters, the phrase “five (5) con-
secut�ve vacat�on days” �n the second sentence of Sect�on 
6.02 shall mean “seven (7) consecut�ve calendar days.”

Two F�refighters per sh�ft may take vacat�on, one of 
whom may be on annual leave and one on author�zed 
leave. Preference �n select�on �s determ�ned by sen�or�ty 
only when select�on �s made pr�or to Apr�l 15.

Payment to a F�refighter for an absence charged to 
vacat�on cred�t shall be �n an amount equal to the amount 
the F�refighter would have earned had the F�refighter 
worked. Hours of such absence shall be counted as hours 
worked for the purpose of comput�ng overt�me.

In the appl�cat�on of Sect�on 7.04 to F�refighters, the 
phrase “one-half (½) day per day of absence” shall mean 
“one-half (½) hour per hour of absence.”

In the appl�cat�on of Sect�on 7.05 to F�refighters, the 
phrase “three (3) work�ng days” shall mean “two (2) 
scheduled work per�ods.”

In the appl�cat�on of Sect�on 7.06 to F�refighters, a 
half (½) day shall be twelve (12) hours and four (4) hours 
shall be twelve (12) hours.

Sect�on 8.01 (Death Leave) shall not be appl�cable to 
F�refighters. In l�eu thereof, a F�refighter w�ll be allowed 
up to twenty-four (24) hours’ absence w�th no loss �n pay 
for a death �n the �mmed�ate fam�ly as defined �n Sect�on 
8.01 and w�ll be allowed e�ght (8) hours of absence w�th 
pay at regular base rate to attend the funeral of any 
fam�ly member other than �mmed�ate fam�ly defined 
�n Sect�on 8.01. The phrase “regular base rate for the 
per�od of leave” �n Sect�on 8.03 (M�l�tary Leave) shall 
�n the case of F�refighters mean “the wages F�refighters 
would have earned for work�ng the�r regular schedule 
had the F�refighters not been on m�l�tary leave.”

For the purpose of mak�ng severance payments to 
F�refighters �n accordance w�th Sect�on 9.05 and for the 
purpose of mak�ng ret�rement payments to F�refight-
ers �n accordance w�th Sect�on 9.03, each day’s cred�t 
shall be mult�pl�ed by the factor 11.2 (8 hours × 140%), 
and payment shall be made at the rate of 4/3 t�mes the 
regular hourly base rate spec�fied here�n for each hour 
of cred�t so der�ved.

W�th respect to F�refighters, the phrase “five (5) work-



50

�ng days” as used �n Sect�ons 6.01 and 10.04 shall mean 
“three (3) scheduled work per�ods.”

For the purpose of determ�n�ng prem�ums, contr�-
but�ons and benefits payable under the welfare plans 
referred to �n Sect�on 9.01, probat�onary F�refighters 
shall be deemed equal to those employees �n Labor Grade 
11 unt�l they sat�sfactor�ly complete the�r tra�n�ng per�od 
of up to th�rteen (13) weeks, at wh�ch t�me they shall be 
deemed equal to those employees �n Labor Grade 9. In 
other words, the �nsurance benefits and prem�ums w�ll 
cont�nue to be the same as �f F�refighters had cont�nued 
to work a forty (40)-hour week and rece�ved Labor Grade 
9 base pay once they have sat�sfactor�ly completed the�r 
tra�n�ng per�od.

It �s understood that the hourly rate for F�refighters 
�s the rate necessary to generate the annual earn�ngs 
agreed upon by the part�es assum�ng the F�refighter 
performs a full year’s work based upon e�ght (8) hours 
of work at stra�ght t�me and s�xteen (16) hours of work 
at t�me and one-half (1½) for a normal twenty-four (24) 
hour workday. The annual earn�ngs �nclude allowance 
for payments made �nappl�cable to F�refighters by th�s 
Append�x.

Each F�refighter who has been on the Laboratory 
payroll for twelve (12) calendar months end�ng No-
vember 1 of each year w�ll be re�mbursed for the cost of 
launder�ng cloth�ng by a cash payment of $550 each year 
of th�s agreement. A F�refighter employed for less than 
twelve (12) months or la�d off because of a reduct�on �n 
force, or transferred elsewhere �n the Laboratory and 
st�ll employed by the Laboratory on November 1 fol-
low�ng such transfer, shall rece�ve a prorata proport�on 
of F�ve Hundred F�fty Dollars ($550) determ�ned as of 
such h�re, layoff or transfer. The Laboratory agrees to 
cont�nue �ts present pract�ce of prov�d�ng Laboratory 
prescr�bed un�forms.



51

APPenDIX e  
BRookHAVen nAtIonAL LABoRAtoRy

stAnDARDs oF APPRentICesHIP

Select�on of apprent�ces under th�s program shall be 
made from qual�fied appl�cants w�thout d�scr�m�nat�on 
�n regard to race, creed, color, sex or nat�onal or�g�n.

An “Apprent�ce” shall be a person who has agreed 
to work at and learn an apprent�ceable trade �n ac-
cordance w�th these standards, and who has s�gned an 
Apprent�cesh�p Agreement approved by the Jo�nt Ap-
prent�cesh�p Comm�ttee and reg�stered w�th the New 
York State Bureau of Apprent�cesh�p Tra�n�ng.

stAnDARDs oF APPRentICesHIP

1. Joint Apprenticeship Committee
 A. Th�s Comm�ttee shall be composed of three repre-

sentat�ves of Laboratory Management and three 
Un�on members employed by the Laboratory.

 B. The Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee shall elect a 
Cha�rman and a Secretary to serve for one year. 
The Comm�ttee shall determ�ne the t�me and place 
of regular meet�ngs.

 C. When, �n any year, the Cha�rman of the Jo�nt Ap-
prent�cesh�p Comm�ttee �s a representat�ve of the 
Un�on, then the Secretary shall be a representat�ve 
of Management. The follow�ng year, the Cha�rman 
shall be a representat�ve of Management and the 
Secretary a representat�ve of the Un�on, etc.

 D. Consultants may be �nv�ted to attend meet�ngs 
of the Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee and may 
serve �n an adv�sory capac�ty only.

2. Duties of the Joint Apprenticeship  
Committee

 A. The Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee shall es-
tabl�sh requ�red standards for the tra�n�ng and 
educat�on of apprent�ces.

 B. The Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee, w�th the 
ass�stance of the Superv�sor of Apprent�ces, shall 
see that these standards are met.

 C. The Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee shall place 
apprent�ces under agreement w�th the Laboratory 



52

and subm�t those agreements for reg�strat�on w�th 
the New York State Bureau of Apprent�cesh�p 
Tra�n�ng.

 D. The Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee shall evalu-
ate approved apprent�ce cand�dates’ prev�ous work 
exper�ence and tra�n�ng. When such exper�ence 
warrants �t, the apprent�ce shall be advanced �n 
the program and pa�d the wage rate of the per�od 
to wh�ch such cred�t advances the apprent�ce. Such 
advanced cred�t shall be subject to rev�ew pr�or to 
the next advancement.

 E. The Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee shall rev�ew 
per�od�c exam�nat�ons of each apprent�ce’s prog-
ress and, w�th the ass�stance of the Superv�sor 
of Apprent�ces, shall determ�ne the apprent�ce’s 
el�g�b�l�ty to cont�nue or be promoted w�th�n the 
program.

 F. Upon successful complet�on of the Apprent�ce-
sh�p Tra�n�ng Program, the Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p 
Comm�ttee shall recommend that the apprent�ce 
rece�ve a New York State Bureau of Apprent�cesh�p 
Tra�n�ng Cert�ficate, as well as a su�table cert�ficate 
from the Internat�onal Brotherhood of Electr�cal 
Workers.

 G. The Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee and the 
Superv�sor of Apprent�ces shall hear and adjust 
all compla�nts of v�olat�on of apprent�cesh�p agree-
ments perta�n�ng to apprent�ce tra�n�ng problems 
wh�ch have not been resolved at the superv�sory 
level.

 H. The Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee shall be fully 
�nformed of any changes made �n the Standards and 
Select�on Procedure or any other matters perta�n�ng 
to the apprent�cesh�p program. All changes must 
be approved by the Laboratory and the Un�on.

3. Supervision
A Superv�sor of Apprent�ces, appo�nted by the Labo-

ratory, shall be respons�ble for the general adm�n�strat�on 
of the apprent�cesh�p program.

Apprent�ces shall be under the d�rect superv�s�on of 
the superv�sor of the group to wh�ch the apprent�ce �s 
ass�gned, and �t w�ll be the superv�sor’s respons�b�l�ty 
to prov�de the equ�pment, work and on-the-job �nstruc-
t�on necessary.



53

4. Numbers
The number of apprent�ces �n the Apprent�cesh�p 

Tra�n�ng Program w�ll be determ�ned by the Labora-
tory, tak�ng �nto account the normal complement of 
journeymen �n each craft, the ant�c�pated expans�on or 
curta�lment of Laboratory act�v�t�es, and a forecast of 
scheduled ret�rements and ant�c�pated term�nat�ons. In 
no event shall the numbers of apprent�ces per craft �n 
the program at any one t�me be greater than the rat�o 
of one apprent�ce for each five journeymen or fract�on 
thereof, except �n the mach�n�st craft where the rat�o of 
apprent�ces to journeymen w�ll be one to seven.

5. The Supervisor of Apprentices
The Superv�sor of Apprent�ces shall:

 A. See that apprent�cesh�p agreements are properly 
executed and approved by the Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p 
Comm�ttee and reg�stered w�th the New York State 
Bureau of Apprent�cesh�p Tra�n�ng.

 B. W�th the Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee, hear 
and adjust compla�nts of v�olat�on of apprent�cesh�p 
agreements relat�ng to tra�n�ng.

 C. See that apprent�ces are g�ven the proper var�ety 
of work exper�ence and related �nstruct�on.

 D. Cooperate �n every way w�th the Jo�nt Appren-
t�cesh�p Comm�ttee �n ma�nta�n�ng these stan-
dards.

 E. Serve as contact w�th the New York State Bureau 
of Apprent�cesh�p Tra�n�ng.

 F. Serve as a permanent consultant to the Jo�nt Ap-
prent�cesh�p Comm�ttee w�thout vote.

6. Qualifications
Appl�cants for the Apprent�cesh�p Tra�n�ng Program 

must meet the follow�ng requ�rements:
 A. Must be at least 18 years of age.
 B. Shall be a h�gh school graduate or possess suf-

fic�ent educat�on to master the fundamentals of 
the trade.

 C. Pass the Laboratory’s regular phys�cal exam�-
nat�on.

 D. Meet requ�rements for normal Laboratory pre-
employment adm�n�strat�ve process�ng.

 E. Must agree to all terms and cond�t�ons of the Ap-
prent�cesh�p Agreement.



54

7. Selection
When open�ngs ex�st �n the Apprent�cesh�p Tra�n-

�ng Program, the Laboratory w�ll conduct a recru�t�ng 
program for appl�cants w�th preference be�ng g�ven to 
employees who have three months’ serv�ce or more. 
In �ts select�on of appl�cants, the Laboratory w�ll use 
standards for rat�ng and select�on of cand�dates wh�ch 
have been approved by the New York State Department 
of Labor. Un�on sen�or�ty shall preva�l �n the case of 
equally rated appl�cants.

8. Term of Apprenticeship
The term of apprent�cesh�p shall be not less than four 

years of reasonably cont�nuous employment, less such 
cred�t for prev�ous exper�ence and tra�n�ng as may be 
determ�ned appropr�ate. The term shall be d�v�ded �nto 
s�x-month per�ods of approx�mately 1000 hours each. 
The term may be extended by the Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p 
Comm�ttee �f �t determ�nes that such an extens�on �s 
warranted due to an extended �llness or c�rcumstances of 
s�m�lar consequences. Any added t�me w�ll be at the end 
of the four-year term, prov�ded that the apprent�ce has 
met the other cr�ter�a for be�ng passed to the next level 
such as on-the-job tra�n�ng and superv�sory evaluat�on, 
correspondence courses and college courses.

9. Credit for Previous Experience
Approved apprent�cesh�p cand�dates w�th prev�ous 

work exper�ence and tra�n�ng can ask for and have 
such exper�ence and tra�n�ng evaluated by the Jo�nt 
Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee pr�or to the�r employment as 
apprent�ces. Cand�dates w�ll prov�de the Comm�ttee w�th 
documents such as a transcr�pt of the�r school records to 
a�d �n th�s evaluat�on. Where such exper�ence and tra�n-
�ng warrant �t, the apprent�ces shall be advanced �n the 
program and pa�d the wage rate of the per�od to wh�ch 
such cred�t advances them. Such advanced cred�t shall 
be subject to rev�ew pr�or to the�r next advancement.

After the apprent�ces have s�gned the Apprent�cesh�p 
Agreement and are work�ng as apprent�ces, they cannot 
request an evaluat�on of past exper�ence and tra�n�ng.

10. Wage Rate Progression
The wage rate for each apprent�ce shall be �n accor-

dance w�th the follow�ng schedule:



55

This page intentionally left blank



56

In no case shall apprent�ces rece�ve less than the 
base hourly rate they were pa�d pr�or to becom�ng an 
apprent�ce. In add�t�on, they shall rece�ve subsequent 
�ncreases �n such rate unt�l the appropr�ate apprent�ce 
rate �s h�gher, �n wh�ch case they w�ll rece�ve the h�gher 
rate.

Request for transfer to the Apprent�cesh�p Program 
w�ll only be accepted from:
 A. Barga�n�ng un�t employees �n the s�xth labor grade 

or below.
 B. Weekly nonbarga�n�ng un�t employees at level three 

or below whose rate of pay �s no h�gher than the 
go�ng rate of labor grade s�x.

11. Apprenticeship Agreement
 A. After an appl�cant for apprent�cesh�p has been 

approved and before g�ven employment as an ap-
prent�ce or enrolled �n related �nstruct�on classes, 
the appl�cant shall s�gn an Apprent�cesh�p Agree-
ment w�th the Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee, the 
Laboratory and the New York State Bureau of Ap-
prent�cesh�p Tra�n�ng. L�kew�se, these Standards 
shall be cons�dered a part of the Apprent�cesh�p 
Agreement.

 B. Each approved appl�cant shall be g�ven an oppor-
tun�ty to study these Standards and the Apprent�ce-
sh�p Agreement before s�gn�ng the Agreement.

 C. Four cop�es of the Agreement shall be made: one 
for the apprent�ce, one for the Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p 
Comm�ttee, one for the Un�on, and one for the 
Laboratory.

 
12. Continuance of Apprenticeship Program

The Laboratory �ntends to and expects to g�ve the 
apprent�ce steady employment under th�s program, 
but reserves the r�ght to suspend the Apprent�cesh�p 
Agreement when cond�t�ons make th�s course necessary 
or adv�sable.

13. Work Experience
Dur�ng the term of apprent�cesh�p, the ap-

prent�ce shall be g�ven such �nstruct�on and ex-
per�ence �n all phases of the trade as are nec-
essary to develop a pract�cal sk�lled craftsman. 
  Apprent�ces w�ll not share �n overt�me work except where 



57

such work �s necessary to obta�n on-the-job tra�n�ng not 
ava�lable dur�ng normal work�ng hours. Dur�ng the last 
6 months of the program apprent�ce may be ass�gned 
work w�thout the journeyman present.

14. Related Instructions
Apprent�ces shall enroll �n formal study programs 

�n subjects related and supplementary to the�r occu-
pat�ons for a per�od of not less than 576 hours for the�r 
apprent�cesh�p term. Th�s supplemental �nstruct�on 
shall be acceptable to the New York State Bureau of 
Apprent�cesh�p Tra�n�ng and w�ll be pa�d for by the 
Laboratory.
 
15. Periodic Examination

A rev�ew of the progress of the apprent�ce shall be 
made by the Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee and the 
Superv�sor of Apprent�ces approx�mately every 1000 
hours. Cons�derat�on shall be g�ven to related �nstruct�on 
records, da�ly attendance records, tests, progress and 
evaluat�on reports. If an apprent�ce fa�ls at any level, 
he w�ll be exam�ned aga�n three months later. A second 
fa�lure at the same level, or more than two fa�lures 
at d�fferent levels, w�ll result �n the apprent�ce be�ng 
dropped out of the program. An employee who fa�ls �n 
the program w�ll be ass�gned to ava�lable work, �f any, 
and w�ll not d�splace an employee w�th less sen�or�ty. 
Apprent�ces w�ll not share �n overt�me work except where 
such work �s necessary to obta�n on-the-job tra�n�ng not 
ava�lable dur�ng normal work�ng hours.

16. Employee Daily Training Period
The number of hours worked monthly, the type of work 

or dut�es performed and the total number of hours at the 
end of each month w�ll be recorded by the Laboratory 
on a Master Record Card.

17. Tools
Apprent�ces shall be prov�ded tools �n accordance 

w�th Laboratory pract�ce as �t perta�ns to the �nd�v�dual  
trades.

18. Official Approval
When s�gned by the Laboratory and the Un�on, 

approval of these Apprent�cesh�p Standards shall be 



58

requested from the New York State Bureau of Appren-
t�cesh�p Tra�n�ng.

19. Amendment of Standards
These Standards may be amended or rev�sed at any 

t�me by the Jo�nt Apprent�cesh�p Comm�ttee subject to 
the approval of the Laboratory and the Un�on.

20. Apprentice Status Upon Graduation
Upon complet�on of the�r tra�n�ng, the apprent�ce 

graduates shall be promoted to the go�ng rate of the 
craft �n wh�ch they were apprent�ced.

The graduate apprent�ce shall beg�n accru�ng sen�or�ty 
�n that class�ficat�on after successful complet�on of 42 
months �n the program. Prov�ded, however, that such 
sen�or�ty �s not vested unt�l the apprent�ce successfully 
completes the ent�re program.

If there �s no such journeyman pos�t�on open at the 
t�me, the graduate apprent�ces shall exerc�se the�r 
sen�or�ty w�th�n the�r last prev�ous class�ficat�on held, 
prov�ded there �s an open�ng w�th�n that class�ficat�on. 
(If an open�ng should occur �n the class�ficat�on to wh�ch 
an employee was apprent�ced, the graduate apprent�ce 
shall be first offered the pos�t�on before any new employee 
�s h�red �nto that pos�t�on.)

An open�ng shall not be cons�dered to ex�st �n a 
journeyman’s class�ficat�on at a t�me when there are 
journeymen on layoff.

21. Interpretation of Standards
No part of these Standards and Select�on Procedures 

�s �ntended to confl�ct w�th the Collect�ve Barga�n�ng 
Contract and where such confl�ct should develop, the 
Collect�ve Barga�n�ng Contract shall preva�l.



59

This page intentionally left blank



60

This page intentionally left blank



61

This page intentionally left blank



62

eXHIBIt “A” 
LABoRAtoRy LetteR  

on oVeRtIMe DIstRIBUtIon  
to Be sent By DIVIsIon sUPeRIntenDents 

to sUPeRVIsoRs

Superv�sors w�ll offer overt�me that �s to occur on a 
prearranged schedule to the low man on the overt�me 
l�st for the class�ficat�on �n quest�on. In the event of an 
except�on to the forego�ng, the Superv�sor must then 
rece�ve approval from the D�v�s�on Super�ntendent.

It �s understood that the above has been agreed by 
the part�es to also apply to the replacement of an A�r 
Cond�t�on�ng Eng�neer for absence on a sh�ft wherever 
pract�cal.

It �s further understood that the above does not su-
persede the agreement of January 27, 1998, concern�ng 
ass�gnment of overt�me.

eXHIBIt “B”

I. Entire Agreement:
Th�s Exh�b�t, together w�th wr�tten gr�evance settle-
ments and arb�trat�on awards �ssued s�nce July 1, 
1961, const�tutes the ent�re Agreement between the 
Laboratory and the Un�on w�th respect to d�v�s�on of 
funct�ons between barga�n�ng un�t and nonbarga�n�ng 
un�t personnel. It �s further agreed that the arb�trat�on 
op�n�on and award �ssued on March 27, 1961, shall be 
deemed vacated and w�thout force and/or effect.

II. Subcontracting:
The Laboratory may not subcontract any work that 
d�rectly results �n a layoff, an extens�on of a layoff, or a 
reduct�on of the forty (40)-hour week below the manpower 
levels as spec�fied �n Attachment A for employees �n the 
barga�n�ng un�t; except
 1. Work wh�ch cannot be ass�gned to barga�n�ng un�t 

employees because the terms of th�s Agreement 
do not comply w�th the requ�rements of the Dav�s-
Bacon Act; or,

 2. Work wh�ch cannot be ass�gned to barga�n�ng un�t 
employees because of a regulat�on or d�rect�ve of 
the Department of Energy, prov�ded, however, 

This page intentionally left blank



63

eXHIBIt “A” 
LABoRAtoRy LetteR  

on oVeRtIMe DIstRIBUtIon  
to Be sent By DIVIsIon sUPeRIntenDents 

to sUPeRVIsoRs

Superv�sors w�ll offer overt�me that �s to occur on a 
prearranged schedule to the low man on the overt�me 
l�st for the class�ficat�on �n quest�on. In the event of an 
except�on to the forego�ng, the Superv�sor must then 
rece�ve approval from the D�v�s�on Super�ntendent.

It �s understood that the above has been agreed by 
the part�es to also apply to the replacement of an A�r 
Cond�t�on�ng Eng�neer for absence on a sh�ft wherever 
pract�cal.

It �s further understood that the above does not su-
persede the agreement of January 27, 1998, concern�ng 
ass�gnment of overt�me.

eXHIBIt “B”

I. Entire Agreement:
Th�s Exh�b�t, together w�th wr�tten gr�evance settle-
ments and arb�trat�on awards �ssued s�nce July 1, 
1961, const�tutes the ent�re Agreement between the 
Laboratory and the Un�on w�th respect to d�v�s�on of 
funct�ons between barga�n�ng un�t and nonbarga�n�ng 
un�t personnel. It �s further agreed that the arb�trat�on 
op�n�on and award �ssued on March 27, 1961, shall be 
deemed vacated and w�thout force and/or effect.

II. Subcontracting:
The Laboratory may not subcontract any work that 
d�rectly results �n a layoff, an extens�on of a layoff, or a 
reduct�on of the forty (40)-hour week below the manpower 
levels as spec�fied �n Attachment A for employees �n the 
barga�n�ng un�t; except
 1. Work wh�ch cannot be ass�gned to barga�n�ng un�t 

employees because the terms of th�s Agreement 
do not comply w�th the requ�rements of the Dav�s-
Bacon Act; or,

 2. Work wh�ch cannot be ass�gned to barga�n�ng un�t 
employees because of a regulat�on or d�rect�ve of 
the Department of Energy, prov�ded, however, 



64

that �f any subcontract awarded pursuant to such 
regulat�on or d�rect�ve w�ll d�rectly result �n a layoff, 
an extens�on of a layoff, or a reduct�on of the forty 
(40)-hour week for barga�n�ng un�t employees,

 a. the Un�on shall be g�ven at least s�xty (60) days’ 
pr�or not�ce of such layoff, extens�on or reduct�on 
(none of wh�ch events shall occur pr�or to the 
effect�ve date of such subcontract). Th�s not�ce 
shall �nclude a copy of the regulat�on or d�rect�ve 
requ�r�ng the subcontract and the names of the 
affected employees and the date that the event 
�s to take place;

 b. the Un�on may, at any t�me w�th�n the per�od 
of s�xty (60) days follow�ng such not�ce from the 
Laboratory, g�ve the Laboratory at least th�rty 
(30) days’ pr�or not�ce of term�nat�on of th�s 
Agreement; and

 c. the Un�on shall be g�ven complete �nformat�on 
w�th respect to such a subcontract as soon as the 
�nformat�on �s ava�lable to the Laboratory. Th�s 
�nformat�on shall �nclude the name and address 
of the subcontractor to whom the work �s to be 
awarded, a descr�pt�on of such work, and the 
dollar value thereof.

The Laboratory declares �ts pol�cy and �ntent�on not 
to subcontract work for performance on a prem�um work 
day unless requ�red by emergency c�rcumstances.

Th�s sect�on shall not be deemed to apply to pr�nt�ng 
and b�nd�ng work wh�ch, under Government Pr�nt�ng 
and B�nd�ng Regulat�ons, may not be performed at an 
author�zed federal pr�nt�ng plant.

III. Division of Functions Between Bargaining 
Unit and Nonbargaining Unit Personnel:
A. Employees, a major portion of whose work is ma-

chining, welding or sheet metal.
Barga�n�ng un�t employees shall �nclude persons, the 

major port�on of whose work �s e�ther mach�n�ng, weld-
�ng or sheet metal, �rrespect�ve of the area, d�v�s�on or 
department �n wh�ch they work. Persons �n the employ 
of the Laboratory on January 1, 1961, as staff shop 
techn�c�ans �n department staff mach�ne shops and one 
person �n one of the sc�ent�fic departments, the major 
port�on of whose work �s weld�ng, shall, �rrespect�ve of 
class�ficat�on, cont�nue to be excluded from the collec-



65

t�ve barga�n�ng un�t. Any employee h�red or transferred 
�nto a department staff mach�ne shop after the effect�ve 
date of th�s Agreement who performs any mach�n�ng, 
weld�ng or sheet metal work shall be �ncluded w�th�n 
the barga�n�ng un�t. A person employed as a work�ng 
superv�sor �n such a department staff mach�ne shop on 
January 1, 1961, may be replaced by another work�ng 
superv�sor, and such replacement shall not be �ncluded 
w�th�n the collect�ve barga�n�ng un�t. The number of such 
superv�sors shall not be �ncreased. Moreover, �nsofar as 
pract�cal, these work�ng superv�sors shall approx�mately 
ma�nta�n the�r present rat�o to the aforesa�d staff shop 
techn�c�ans. It �s prov�ded further that the personnel 
descr�bed �n paragraph 1 of Sect�on B below, may, to 
the extent prov�ded there�n, cont�nue to perform work 
�n the aforesa�d shops. Except as prov�ded �n paragraph 
1 of Sect�on B below, and except as prov�ded here�n w�th 
respect to department staff mach�ne shops, noth�ng 
conta�ned here�n �s des�gned to perm�t mach�n�ng work 
to be performed by nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel.
B. Personnel, other than employees a major portion of 

whose work is machining, welding or sheet metal.
 1. Personnel �n all other class�ficat�ons presently out 

s�de of the barga�n�ng un�t, other than personnel 
the major port�on of whose work �s e�ther mach�n-
�ng, weld�ng or sheet metal, �nclud�ng general 
techn�c�ans ass�gned to sc�ent�fic departments, 
shall cont�nue to be excluded from the barga�n�ng 
un�t. They shall cont�nue to perform the same or 
s�m�lar dut�es or funct�ons, �nclud�ng mach�n�ng 
work, wh�ch these class�ficat�ons presently perform, 
prov�ded that the mach�n�ng work performed by 
any of these class�ficat�ons shall not generally be 
�ncreased over the amount presently performed. 
Noth�ng here�n �s des�gned to d�m�n�sh work that �s 
presently performed w�th�n the barga�n�ng un�t.

 2. Barga�n�ng un�t work of the Plant Eng�neer�ng 
D�v�s�on, except as otherw�se spec�fied here�n, 
�ncludes the �nstallat�on, ma�ntenance and repa�r 
of plant equ�pment, �nclud�ng, w�thout l�m�t�ng the 
general�ty of the forego�ng, the follow�ng:

 a. The �nstallat�on, operat�on, ma�ntenance and 
repa�r of bu�ld�ng a�r cond�t�on�ng un�ts and 
aux�l�ary equ�pment conta�ned �n such un�ts, 
except that nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel may 



66

control such un�ts to the extent requ�red to ac-
commodate �nd�v�dual needs.

 b. Installat�on, ma�ntenance and repa�r of house 
vacuum systems.

 c. The ma�ntenance and repa�r of d�esel and gasol�ne 
eng�nes and forkl�ft trucks except that m�nor 
ma�ntenance may be performed by nonbarga�n-
�ng un�t personnel.

 d. The �nstallat�on, ma�ntenance and repa�r of bu�ld-
�ng vent�lat�ng equ�pment and the ma�ntenance 
and repa�r of emergency exhaust roof fans and 
the�r motors.

 e. Ma�ntenance and repa�r of deep-well pumps �n 
the Accelerator Department and ma�ntenance, 
operat�on and repa�r of other deep-well pumps 
�s the work of the barga�n�ng un�t.

 f. The �nstallat�on, ma�ntenance and repa�r of 
mult�ple shallow wells.

 g. (1) All work relat�ng to electr�c power d�str�but�on 
to the var�ous bu�ld�ngs of the Laboratory 
and all work relat�ng to the general purpose 
electr�c d�str�but�on systems w�th�n all bu�ld-
�ngs. In the Accelerator Department th�s �n-
cludes all work on electr�c power d�str�but�on 
panels except (a) power d�str�but�on panels 
exclus�vely devoted to power�ng sc�ent�fic 
equ�pment, (b) all work on the load term�nals 
of the Royal Boxes (or the�r equ�valent) that 
feed the rect�fiers, and (c) all work relat�ng 
to sect�ons of the motor control centers that 
supply power to the sc�ent�fic equ�pment.

 g. (2) The �nstallat�on of long-run, fixed, permanent 
(a) electr�cal condu�t, (b) trays, (c) ducts and 
(d) except as prov�ded �n g.(1) above �n the 
Accelerator Department, power w�r�ng w�th�n 
these raceways.

 h. All work relat�ng to the domest�c water and heat-
�ng gas d�str�but�on systems and the �nstallat�on 
of other long-run, fixed, permanent compressed 
a�r and water p�p�ng.

 �.  Dr�v�ng. It �s not the �ntent�on of the Laboratory 
to use nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel for dr�v�ng 
ass�gnments that can be adequately performed by 
Dr�vers. It �s agreed, however, that there should 
be no l�m�tat�on on self-dr�v�ng, wh�ch �ncludes 



67

the ass�gnment of nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel 
to dr�v�ng funct�ons when �t �s necessary for such 
personnel to perform other than dr�v�ng dut�es 
�n the course of these ass�gnments. There w�ll 
be occas�ons when �t w�ll be necessary to use 
nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel as Dr�vers when 
barga�n�ng un�t employees are not ava�lable.

   Due to the spec�al requ�rements of the Med�-
cal Department (such as ambulance dr�v�ng and 
spec�al serv�ces afforded to pat�ents and v�s�-
tors to the hosp�tal) the Med�cal Department �s 
excluded from the above l�m�tat�ons on dr�v�ng 
by nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel. The Med�cal 
Department, however, dur�ng normal work�ng 
hours, when barga�n�ng un�t Dr�vers could 
be used as adequately as nonbarga�n�ng un�t 
personnel, w�ll attempt to secure the serv�ces of 
barga�n�ng un�t employees.

 3. The �nstallat�on, operat�on, ma�ntenance and 
repa�r of sc�ent�fic equ�pment shall cont�nue to be 
performed by nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel except 
that the follow�ng shall be performed by barga�n�ng 
un�t employees:

  a. Installat�on, ma�ntenance and repa�r of d�esel or 
gasol�ne eng�ne generator sets; �n�t�al �nstallat�on 
of power w�r�ng to all motors 15 h.p. and above; 
repa�r of electr�c motors (exclud�ng electr�c motor 
generator sets), refr�gerat�on un�ts, water pumps 
and general purpose a�r compressors, wh�ch have 
been detached from sc�ent�fic equ�pment.

  b. Repa�r of the s�x refr�gerat�on un�ts on the two 
Tandem Accelerators. Repa�r of the two 50 
h.p. refr�gerat�on un�ts and the Van de Graaff 
cooler �n the Mechan�cal Equ�pment Room at 
the Cosmotron and the repa�r and �n�t�al �nstal-
lat�on of water pumps and electr�c motors �n 
the Mechan�cal Equ�pment rooms at the AGS, 
Cosmotron, Phys�cs and Cyclotron Bu�ld�ngs.

  c. The repa�r of the follow�ng portable mechan�cal 
pumps: Welsh Duo-Seal, Cenco Hyvac, Cenco Hy-
pervac, Cenco Megavac, or the�r equ�valents.

  d. The repa�r of emergency exhaust equ�pment.
  e. The construct�on of d�splay models, s�gns and 

electr�c s�gns.
 4. The nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel may cont�nue 



68

to perform �nc�dental carpentry, masonry and r�g-
g�ng �nsofar as such work �s requ�red �n the course 
of the�r job ass�gnments. The capp�ng and fill�ng 
of crypts for rad�oact�ve waste �s cons�dered to be 
such work.

   It �s further understood and agreed that the 
mod�ficat�on w�th respect to III B 4 of Exh�b�t “B” 
�s not �ntended to nor does �t const�tute any change 
�n the Laboratory’s ex�st�ng pract�ce.

 5. It �s understood that noth�ng conta�ned here�n shall 
preclude a department from test�ng any equ�pment 
located w�th�n the department, tak�ng act�on to 
protect persons or property �n an emergency, or un-
dertak�ng repa�rs of equ�pment expressly referred to 
�n paragraphs 2 and 3, �f such repa�rs are essent�al 
for the funct�on of sa�d sc�ent�fic equ�pment and 
the�r related systems, prov�ded, however, that �f 
the est�mated t�me of the repa�r work exceeds th�rty 
(30) m�nutes an employee w�th�n the barga�n�ng 
un�t shall be called.

 6. F�nally, �t �s understood and agreed that the Labo-
ratory may, from t�me to t�me, as �t sees fit, call 
upon employees w�th�n the collect�ve barga�n�ng 
un�t to perform dut�es and funct�ons customar�ly 
performed by nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel.

C. Stockrooms:
It �s agreed that the Cosmotron stockroom and any 

other stockrooms that may be establ�shed �n the new 
bu�ld�ngs of the Phys�cs Department, or Department of 
Appl�ed Sc�ence or �n any other new department here-
after establ�shed shall be serv�ced by employees w�th�n 
the collect�ve barga�n�ng un�t. It �s recogn�zed that the 
personnel employed �n the stockroom areas of the B�ol-
ogy, Chem�stry and Med�cal Departments are engaged �n 
Laboratory serv�c�ng �nclud�ng such serv�ces as stor�ng 
spec�al�zed equ�pment and d�str�but�on of stocks �n the 
department and, accord�ngly, such dut�es w�ll cont�nue 
to be performed by personnel that �s not �ncluded w�th�n 
the barga�n�ng un�t.

IV. Visitation:
A Local Un�on officer, e�ther �nd�v�dually or accompan�ed 
by a nat�onal Un�on representat�ve, shall, upon proper 
not�ce to the Manager, Labor Relat�ons, be g�ven v�s�ta-
t�on r�ghts to the Laboratory’s fac�l�t�es.



69

eXHIBIt “B” 
LetteR oF UnDeRstAnDInG

 1. W�th respect to the Mach�n�ng, Sheet Metal and 
Weld�ng trades, nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel, 
outs�de of staff shops, may make an or�g�nal p�ece, 
mod�fy or rework ex�st�ng parts; however, process�ng 
more than three �dent�cal p�eces w�ll be ass�gned 
to Central Fabr�cat�on Serv�ces D�v�s�on or staff 
shops. Mach�ne engrav�ng �s cons�dered mach�n�ng 
for the purpose of th�s paragraph.

 2. Bu�ld�ng a�r cond�t�on�ng un�ts and aux�l�ary 
equ�pment �ncludes bu�ld�ng a�r cond�t�on�ng “sys-
tems.”

 3. Nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel w�ll p�ck up packages 
“off s�te” only for �dent�ficat�on or �f on the prem�ses 
�n connect�on w�th other Laboratory work.

 4. All constructed platforms, scaffolds and sta�rs 
are barga�n�ng un�t work. Techn�c�ans may erect 
pre-eng�neered, free stand�ng scaffolds when used 
�n conjunct�on w�th the �nstallat�on, construct�on, 
operat�on, ma�ntenance or repa�r of sc�ent�fic equ�p-
ment. However, �f such scaffold�ng �s to rema�n �n 
place for more than s�x months, �t should be erected 
by the barga�n�ng un�t.

 5. The Laboratory and the Un�on agree that present 
pract�ce w�ll cont�nue �n the d�v�s�on of work between 
barga�n�ng un�t and nonbarga�n�ng un�t personnel 
w�th respect to the tak�ng of samples �n mult�ple 
shallow wells; the �nstallat�on of long-run, fixed 
permanent control w�r�ng �n raceways; the repa�r 
of refr�gerat�on un�ts �n the Phys�cs and Accelera-
tor Departments; the operat�on of breakers and 
sw�tches; and the repa�r and �nstallat�on of current-
generat�on Wang calculators (or the equ�valent).

 6. Test�ng of transformers w�ll be done by barga�n�ng 
un�t employees �f such transformers are or w�ll be 
plant equ�pment.

 7. The �nclus�on of employees �n the Techn�cal 
Photography and Graph�c Arts D�v�s�on �nto the 
barga�n�ng un�t shall not be deemed to l�m�t �n any 
way the dut�es and funct�ons of nonbarga�n�ng un�t 
employees w�th�n the�r own department. However, 
�t �s not the �ntent of the Laboratory to establ�sh 



70

another central serv�ce organ�zat�on to perform the 
funct�ons of the aforesa�d d�v�s�on.

 8. W�th regard to dr�ll�ng holes �n concrete floors, survey 
group techn�c�ans may dr�ll holes when do�ng so �s 
requ�red �n the course of mak�ng prec�se measure-
ments for the �nstallat�on of sc�ent�fic equ�pment. 
The barga�n�ng un�t �s respons�ble for dr�ll�ng all 
other holes �n concrete floors.

It �s understood and agreed that except as 
expressly �nterpreted and clar�fied, and as 
expressly mod�fied �n Exh�b�t “B” �tself, Exh�b�t 
“B” �s �n all other respects unchanged.



71

eXHIBIt “D”

July 27, 1983

Mr. Charles Geon�e, Jr., Pres�dent
IBEW Local 2230
Brookhaven Nat�onal Laboratory
Upton, New York 11973

Dear Mr. Geon�e:

Re: Davis-Bacon Work

Th�s �s to confirm our agreement that pr�or to ob-
ta�n�ng a determ�nat�on of Dav�s-Bacon coverage, 
the Laboratory w�ll g�ve the Un�on not�ce of potent�al 
Dav�s-Bacon projects wh�ch �nvolve work performed by 
class�ficat�ons who are on lay-off or who have been g�ven 
not�ficat�on of lay-off.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Robert D’Ang�o
Manager, Personnel and
Labor Relat�ons

cc: V.R. O’Leary
     A. Mahlmann



72

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the part�es hereto have 
executed th�s Contract as of July 31, 2006.

BROOKHAVEN SCIENCE ASSOCIATES, LLC 
Upton, Suffolk County, New York

/s/ W�ll�am F. Hempfl�ng for
Samuel Aronson
Inter�m D�rector

PRESENT FOR THE LABORATORY

/s/ Dav�d E. Dale

/s/ Donna Dowl�ng

/s/ M�chael Goldman

/s/ Thomas W. Lambertson

/s/ Andrew J. McNerney

/s/ Edward T. Murphy

/s/ Att�l�o J. Somma



73

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD 
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, 

LOCAL UNION 2230

/s/ Joseph Buscem�

Pres�dent

PRESENT FOR THE UNION

 /s/ John J. Berry
 

/s/ Anthony J. Bogg�

/s/ V�ctor Cassella
 

/s/ James O. Cass�dy
 

/s/ Robert Ge�b 

/s/ Carl R. McKeever

/s/ Ph�l�p P�zzo
 

/s/ Frank L. Raynor
 

/s/ Joseph M. Tullo
 

APPROVED:  /s/ Edw�n D. H�ll
Internat�onal Pres�dent



74

InDeX

Page
Affirmat�ve Act�on ............................................................. 2
Append�x A, Manual Labor Grades and Rates .............. 39
Append�x B, Manual Class�ficat�ons
and Labor Grades ............................................................ 41
Append�x C, Nonmanual Class�ficat�ons 
and Rates ......................................................................... 43
Append�x D, F�refighters ................................................ 46
Append�x E, Standards of Apprent�cesh�p ..................... 51
Append�x F, Photography & Graph�c Arts D�v�s�on ...... 59
Apprent�ce Wage Rates ................................................... 55
Apprent�cesh�p Standards .............................................. 51
Arb�trat�on ....................................................................... 32

Benefit Plans ................................................................... 23
Benefits, on Leave of Absence......................................... 29
Bullet�n Board, Use by Un�on ........................................ 36

Call-In Pay ........................................................................ 9
Cert�ficat�on of Barga�n�ng Un�t ...................................... 1
Check Off, Un�on Dues ..................................................... 2
Class�ficat�on Sen�or�ty ................................................... 26
Class�fied Data ................................................................ 37
Clean Up Prem�um ......................................................... 13
Coffee Breaks .................................................................. 25
Cont�nuat�on of Pr�v�leges .............................................. 25
Cont�nuous Serv�ce ......................................................... 26

Death Leave .................................................................... 21
D�sab�l�ty Pay .................................................................. 18
D�scharge ......................................................................... 33
D�sc�pl�nary Warn�ngs .................................................... 33
D�scr�m�nat�on ................................................................... 1
Doctor and Dent�st V�s�ts ............................................... 19
Doctor’s Cert�ficate .......................................................... 19
Dress�ng Rooms ............................................................... 25
Dues, Un�on ....................................................................... 2
Durat�on of Contract ....................................................... 38

Early Release ...................................................................11
Emergency Operat�onal Status .......................................11
Employees, Defined ........................................................... 1

Probat�onary .............................................................. 26
Exh�b�t A, Laboratory Letter

on Overt�me D�str�but�on .......................................... 63
Exh�b�t B, Un�t and Nonun�t Work ................................ 63
Exh�b�t D, Dav�s-Bacon Work ......................................... 71



75

F�refighters, In General .................................................. 46
Volunteer .................................................................... 22
Wage Rate .................................................................. 46

Gr�evance Procedure ....................................................... 31

Holdover Guarantee .........................................................11
Hol�days ........................................................................... 13
Hosp�tal�zat�on Plan ....................................................... 22
Hours of Work ................................................................... 7

Informat�on, Superv�sors and Stewards ........................ 34
In�t�at�on Fee ............................................................... 2
Insurance ................................................................... 22

Job Analys�s Comm�ttee ................................................... 4
Job Class�ficat�ons ............................................................. 3
Job Vacanc�es .................................................................. 27
Jury Duty ........................................................................ 22

Laboratory Recogn�t�on .................................................... 1
Laboratory Sen�or�ty ....................................................... 26
Late Arr�val to Work ........................................................11
Layoff ............................................................................... 26
Leave of Absence ............................................................. 29
L�fe Insurance ................................................................. 22
Lockers ............................................................................. 25
Lockouts ........................................................................... 37
Long Term D�sab�l�ty ...................................................... 30
Lunch Rooms ................................................................... 25

Major Med�cal Insurance ................................................ 22
Management R�ghts (Lab Recogn�t�on) ........................... 1
Manual Class�ficat�ons and Grades ............................... 41
Manual Grades and Rates ........................................ 39, 40
Meal Per�od, Emergency Per�od ..................................... 25

Overt�me .....................................................................11
Regular Workday ......................................................... 7

Med�cal Cert�ficate .......................................................... 19
M�l�tary Leave ................................................................. 21

Negot�at�on Pay ............................................................... 34
Nonconsecut�ve Days Off .................................................. 7
Nonmanual Job Class�ficat�ons and Rates .................... 43
Not�ce of Change �n Schedule ........................................... 7
Not�ces to the Laboratory and Un�on ............................. 36
Overt�me D�str�but�on .................................................... 10
Overt�me Meal Per�od ......................................................11
Overt�me Pay (see "Prem�um Pay") ............................... 12



76

Paychecks, Cash�ng of..................................................... 25
Pens�on Plan .................................................................... 22
Personal�zed Rate (Overscale) .......................................... 6
Prem�um Sh�ft Hours,

(�ncludes "Overt�me Pay") ........................................... 9
A/C Eng�neers ............................................................ 12
Appl�cat�on of (max�mum) ......................................... 10
Call-In and Short Not�ce Schedule Change ............... 9
Consecut�ve Hours Worked (excess of 16) .................. 7
Da�ly Overt�me ............................................................ 8
Emergency Operat�onal Status ..................................11
Hol�days ..................................................................... 13
Hol�days (sh�ft prem�um for work on) ...................... 14
Nonconsecut�ve Days Off............................................. 7
Report Pay .................................................................... 8
Saturday and Sunday ................................................ 12
Schedule Change ......................................................... 7
Scheduled Days Off, work on ...................................... 8
Sh�ft Work .................................................................... 9
Weekly Overt�me ......................................................... 8

Recall ............................................................................... 28
Reduct�on �n Force .......................................................... 28
Report Pay ......................................................................... 8
Ret�rement Pay ............................................................... 23
Ret�rement Plan .............................................................. 22

Safety ............................................................................... 34
Saturday and Sunday Prem�um ..................................... 12
Schedule Change ............................................................... 7
Secur�ty ............................................................................ 36
Select�ve Serv�ce Induct�on............................................. 21
Sen�or�ty .......................................................................... 26
Separab�l�ty of Prov�s�ons ............................................... 38
Severance Pay ................................................................. 24
Sh�ft, Hours and Pay......................................................... 9

Overlap ....................................................................... 12
Select�on ..................................................................... 12
Work on Hol�day ........................................................ 14
Workday ....................................................................... 7
Worker's Day Off on Hol�day..................................... 14

Short Not�ce Schedule Change ......................................... 9
Showers ........................................................................... 25
S�ck Fam�ly Member ....................................................... 21
S�ck Leave ....................................................................... 17
Stewards  ......................................................................... 34
Str�kes .............................................................................. 37
Subcontract�ng ................................................................ 63



77

Summer Jobs ................................................................... 23
Superv�sors, Work�ng ........................................................ 4
Author�zed to Settle Gr�evances..................................... 31
Surg�cal Plan ................................................................... 22

Temporary Absence From Work ..................................... 34
Temporary Ass�gnments ................................................... 6
Temporary Employees..................................................... 23
Term of Contract ............................................................. 38
Term�nat�on of Contract ................................................. 38
Term�nat�on of Sen�or�ty ................................................. 29
Tools, Supply of ............................................................... 25
Transfer ........................................................................... 28
Travel T�me Pay ................................................................ 9

Unauthor�zed Absence .................................................... 29
Un�on, Dues and In�t�at�on Fee ........................................ 2

Informat�on to ............................................................ 34
Leave of Absence for Officers .................................... 30
L�st of Stewards ......................................................... 34
Recogn�t�on (cert�ficat�on of) ....................................... 1
Secur�ty (Un�on Shop) ................................................. 2
Sen�or�ty of Officers and Stewards ........................... 29

Vacanc�es, Select�on for ................................................... 27
Vacat�ons ......................................................................... 16
Volunteer F�refighters ..................................................... 22

Wage Manual ..................................................................... 3
Wages, Apprent�ces — Append�x E ................................ 55

F�refighters — Append�x D ....................................... 46
Nonmanual Class�ficat�ons — Append�x C .............. 43
Rate Adjustment ........................................................ 40
Upon Promot�on ........................................................... 6

Wash-up Per�od ............................................................... 25
Work by Superv�sors ......................................................... 4
Work Outs�de Regular Schedule ...................................... 7
Work, Preparat�on for ..................................................... 25
Workday ............................................................................. 7
Worker’s Compensat�on .................................................. 18
Workweek .......................................................................... 7



78



79



80



81



82

NOTES


